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SECRET 

III ~AF CASU~lTY r~TA feR WEEK O~ 20 SEP THRU 26 SEP 1968 
MARINE HCSTllE AND NON HOSTILE CASUAlTIES 

\lUANG TRI THUA T"IEN QUANG NAM QUANG TIN OUA~G n(~~ I I, r til ~ 
HOSTIU ACTlO~ OFF E~L TOll Off FNl TOll OFF FNl TOll OFF FNl TOll OFF fIll TrIll nFf t 'jl II, TI 
KU 2 35 37 I 7 8 VI 39 1 1 1 1 
WIA-"ED EVAC 
Ii '_-NON "EO EVAC 10 202 272 21 21 15 176 393 4 4 
MIA 1 I 

TCTAl 12 297 309 2'1 30 15 417 432 

NON HOSTILE AtTION OFF ENL TOll OFF ENl TOll Off ENl TOll OFF ENl TOll Off Elll TOTl OFF tNl TOIl 
INJU~IES/SICK 3 3 2 2 7 7 1 1 2 14l 1~, 

OEA THS 2 2 Z 2 
TCUl 5 5 2 q 9 149 I~l 

TOTAL HOSTILE CASUALTIES OFF 29 ENl 7')0 GRAIlO TOTAL 7H 
TOTAL NON HOSTILE CASUALTIES OFF 2 ENL lOll GRANO TOTU 16H 

NAVY HOSTILE AND NON HOSTilE CASUALTIES 

QUANG TR I THUA THIEN CUANG NAM QUANG TIN QUM'~G NGA I OTH[R ~ 
~ HOSTILE ACTION OFF ENL TOll OFF ENL TOTl OFF ENL TOTt OFF ENl TOll Off ENL TOll OFf ENl TGTL ~ 
~ KIA 1 1 1 1 (""J 
(""J lilA-MED EVAC t"' 
t"' lilA-NON MEa EVAC 10 10 14 14 > > MIA if1 
if1 TOTAL 11 11 15 IS if1 .... if1 "'!'j .... 
"'!'j .... 
.... ~ 
~ NON HOSTILE ACTION OFF ENl Tall OFF ENl TOll OFF ENl TOTl eFF ENl TOll Off ENl Ton OFF t~l lOTl ~ 
~ INJURIES/SICK 2 b 

OEATHS 
TOTAL b __ TOTAL HOSTILE CASUAlTIES OFF ~NL 21 GRAND TOTAL 21 

TOTAL NON HOSTILE CASUALT IES Off FNl II CRAND TOTAL 
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111
MAF

CASUALTY
DATA

FCR
WEEK

OF
20

SEP
THRU

26
SEP

1968
MARINE

HOSTILE
AND

NON
HOSTILE

CASUALTIES

QUANG
TRI

THUA
THIEN

QUANG
NAM

QUANG
TIN

QUANG
NGAI

1,111
R

HOSTILE
ACTION

OFF
ENL

TOTL
OFF

FNL
TOTL

OFF
FNL

TOTL
OFF

FNL
TOTL

OFF
TOTL

ENL
OFF

1011
KIA

2
35

37
1

7
8

39
39

1
1

1
1

WIA-MED
EVAC

WIA-NON
MEO

EVAC
10

262
272

21
21

15
378

393
4

4
2

2
MIA

1
1

TOTAL
12

297
309

1
29

30
15

417
432

5
5

2
1

3

NON
HOSTILE

ACTION
OFF

ENL
TOTL

OFF
ENL

TOTL
OFF

ENL
TOTL

OFF
ENL

TOTL
OFF

ENL
TOTL

OFF
TOT

ENL
INJURIES/SICK

3
3

2
2

7
7

1
1

2
149

15,
DEATHS

2
2

2
2

TOTAL
5

5
2

2
9

9
1

1
2

149
151

TOTAL
HOSTILE

CASUALTIES
OFF

29
ENL

750
GRAND

TOTAL
774

TOTAL
NON

HOSTILE
CASUALTIES

OFF
2

ENL
166

GRAND
TOTAL

168

NAVY
HOSTILE

AND
NON

HOSTILE
CASUALTIES

QUANG
TRI

THUA
THIEN

QUANG
NAM

QUANG
TIN

QUANG
NGAI

OTHER

REQUIREMENT
DECLARATION

HOSTILE
ACTION

OFF
TOTL

OFF
ENL

ENL
TOTL

OFF
ENL

TOTL
OFF

ENL
TOTL

OFF
ENL

TOTL
OFF

ENL
TOTL

KIA
1

1
1

1
WIA-MED

EVAC
WIA-NON

MED
EVAC

10
10

1
1

14
14

MIA
TOTAL

11
11

1
1

15
15

NON
HOSTILE

ACTION
OFF

ENL
TOTL

OFF
TOTL

ENL
OFF

ENL
TOTL

CFF
ENL

TOTL
OFF

ENL
TOTL

OFF
TCIL

ENL
INJURIES/SICK

?
6

8
DEATHS

TOTAL
2

6
h

TOTAL
HOSTILE

CASUALTIES
OFF

ENL
21

GRAND
TOTAL

27
TOTAL

NON
HOSTILE

CASUALTIES
OFF

2
FNL

6
GRAND

TOTAL
8
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SECRET 
(( ( MAF AVERAGE PERSONNEL STRENGTH DATA fOR 20 SEP THRU 26 SEP 1968 

TACT '-U I Nt CORPS NAVY OTHER TOTAL 
~~tA Off ~NL TOll OFF ENl Ton OFF ENl TOll Off ENl TOTAL 

OCNG HA 841 IS8'11 1673e 67 523 5'10 262 3954 4216 1116 203M 21S44 

~HU BAI 328 4503 't831 11 151 168 1876 189H 20801 2215 235'11 25806 

DANANG 2808 4ceol 42815 225 1553 1778 265 19'i9 2224 3H~ 4351q 46All 

CliU LA [ 528 'i533 6061 22 122 144 1382 16115 18091 I(H2 22370 24302 

OTHER 7711 12333 13101 1e2 750 852 2346 23655 26001 3222 36738 39960 

TOTAL 5285 78267 83552 427 3105 3532 6131 65214 71345 11843 1"6586 158429 
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III
MAF
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STRENGTH
DATA

FOR
20

SEP
THRU

26
SEP

1968

TACT
MARINE

CORPS
NAVY

OTHER
TOTAL

AREA
OFF

ENL
TOTL

OFF
ENL

TOTL
OFF

ENL
TOTL

OFF
ENL

TOTAL

DCNG
HA

847
15891

16738
67

523
590

262
3954

4216
1176

20368
21544

PHU
BAI

328
4503

4831
11

157
168

1876
18931

20807
2215

23591
25806

DANANG
2808

40007
42815

225
1553

1778
265

1959
2224

3298
43519

46817

CHU
LAI

528
5533

6061
22

122
144

1382
16715

18097
1932

22370
24302

OTHER
774

12333
13107

102
750

852
2346

23655
26001

3222
36738

39960

TOTAL
5285

78267
83552

427
3105

3532
6131

65214
71345

11843
146586

158429
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CONFIDENTIAL 

III M~f CIvIC ACTICN FOR WEEK OF 20 SEP THRU 26 SEP IqbB 

CIVIC hCTIOt.! CONTACTS 

NNE ENE [Sf SSE SSW wSW WNW NNW 
CIST COI';- CON- CON- CaN- CON- CaN- CON- CON- TOTAL 

~REA 1000M TACT TACT TACT UCT TACT TACT TACT ucr CNTCT 

CCNG HI OV-IO 6 
10-15 3 

NO 15-30 
Vlll 30-45 

14 45- 1 
nUL 2 2 10 

PHU SAl 00-10 
le-15 

NO 15-30 
" 4 

VILL 30-45 24 24 
11 45- 6 6 

TOTAL H 34 

OANANG OC-I0 7 4 5 ~ q b 40 
10-15 3 13 18 I 35 

~ ~ NO IS-30 10 11 
~ ~ VIlL 30-45 S 5 (""J (""J 102 45- 2 lit 6 Z2 
t"' t"' TIlUl 7 3 13 14 21 27 7 113 > > 

00 00 
00 00 eHU LAI 00-10 5 7 5 2e1 ';t .... .... 
"'I'l "'I'l 10-15 3 3 3 5 13 27 .... .... "40 15-30 2 10 16 28 ~ ~ VIll 30-45 I I ~ ~ 63 45- 32 32 

TOTAL 10 45 10 10 56 8 139 

e 
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111
MAF

CIVIC
ACTION

FOR
WEEK

OF
20

SEP
THRU

26
SEP

1968

CIVIC
ACTION

CONTACTSNNE
ENE

CSE
SSE

SSW
WSW

WNW
NNW

CIST
CON-

CON-
CON-

CON-
CON-

CON-
CON-

TOTAL
CON-

AREA
1000M

TACT
TACT

TACT
TACT

TACT
TACT

TACT
TACT

CNTCT

CCNG
HA

00-10
1

1
1

1
2

6
10-15

1
1

I
3

NO
15-30

VILL
30-45

14
45-

1
1

TOTAL
1

2
1

2
1

3
10

PHU
BAI

00-10
1C-15

NO
15-30

4
4

VILL
30-45

24
24

11
45-

6
6

TOTAL
34

34

DANANG
OC-10

7
1

5
4

8
9

40
6

10-15
3

13
18

35
1

REPLACEMENT

NO
15-30

1
10

11
30-45

VILL
5

5
102

45-
2

14
6

22
TOTAL

7
1

3
33

14
21

27
7

113

CHU
LAI

00-10
5

7
5

20
51

8
10-15

3
3

3
5

27
13

15-30
NO

2
10

16
28

VILL
30-45

1
1

45-
63

32
32

TOTAL
10

45
10

10
56

139
8
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CIVIC ACTION ACCOMPLISHED FOR THE WEEK OF 20 SEP THRU 26 SEP 1968 

A. MEDICAL TREATMENT 
MEDICA OENTL EVACUATIONS H/CP 

AREA TRElT~ TREAT ACULT CHILO OPER 

~ONG HA 
PHU BAI 
OANANC 
CHU LAI 
DUC PHD 

TOTAL 

AREA 

DONG HA 
PHU SAl 
DANANG 
CHULAI 
OUC PH(] 

TOTAL 

AREA 

DONG HI 
PHUBAI 
OAIIAIIC 
tHULII 
OUC PHO 

TOTAL 

ARU 

DONG "A 
PHU IAI 
DINANG 
eHU LAr 
OUC PHO 

TOTAL 

AREA 

00IfC HA 
PHUBAI 
DANANG 
tHULAr 
out PlIO 

TOTAL 

1673 
1284 

14906 
8348 

26211 

FOOD 
OIST 

515 
332 

32895 
1060 

34822 

66 

151 
44 

261 

1 
1 

30 
24 

56 

HUII8R CLOTH 
FEe ING 

1070 25 
644 

65790 1019 
2120 114 

69624 1218 

1 
21t 
11 

36 

8. DISTRI8UTION OF COMMODITIES 

SOAP 

540 
161 
670 
393 

1764 

C. HEILTH IND SANITITION 
UIUNI MEO 
llTNS TRNG 

500 

14 
49 

563 

E. VOL CONTA8 IN us DOL IN SUPRT OF 
.NST 

-POUNDS UNL~SS OTHERWise SPECIFIED-
8SM MOM PE KITS WWK TXT SEW MSV CARE 
KIT KIT KIT seL/REF KIT KIT KIT KIT KIT 

1000 900 

1000 900 

D. EDUCATIONAL EFFORTS 
ENGLISH NO REC 

CLASS ATT VOC TRNG 

23 UO 

79 940 79 
22 256 11 

124 1846 150 

F. CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS COMPLETED 
ILO eUL FMY GRD 

HOSP OAPHNG RELGS SCHL INDIV OTHER RRG REL VRT OSP OWL HSO FNC HSP PRJ LSY 

30 

lon 

U13 

26 , 
68 

68 26 139 

CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS COMPLETED -eONTINUED-
IIKT PLA PLA ROS SCHOOlS PSLC FAt MISC 
PLC ORP GRD EOP "IL ILD CA SHM HEAD wELL DAM DikE OIHA 

) 3 2 

3 3 2 5 
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CIVIC

ACTION
ACCOMPLISHED

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
SEP

THRU
26

SEP
1968

A.
MEDICAL

TREATMENT
MEDICA

DENTL
EVACUATIONS

H/CP
AREA

TREATM
TREAT

ADULT
CHILD

OPER

DONG
HA

1673
1

66
1284

PHU
BAI

1
1

DANANG
14906

151
24

30
CHU

LAI
8348

24
44

11
DUC

PHO
TOTAL

26211
261

56
368.

DISTRIBUTION
OF

COMMODITIES
-POUNDS

UNLESS
OTHERWISE

SPECIFIED-
FOOD

NUMBR
CLOTH

PE
BSM

MOW
CARE

SEW
TXT

KITS
MSV

WWK
AREA

DIST
FEC

ING
SOAP

KIT
KIT

KIT
SCL/REF

KIT
KIT

KIT
KIT

KIT

DONG
HA

535
25

1070
540

1000
900

PHU
BAI

332
644

161
DANANG

32895
1019

65790
670

CHU
LAI

2120
1060

174
393

1
1

DUC
PHO

TOTAL
34822

69624
1218

1764
1000

900
1

1

C.
HEALTH

AND
SANITATION

D.
EDUCATIONAL

EFFORTS
1MUNI

MED
ENGL

ISH
NO

REC
TRNG

AREA
ZATNS

CLASS
ATT

VOC
TRNG

DONG
HA

500
23

650
PHU

BAI
DANANG

14
79

79
940

CHU
LAI

49
22

256
71

DUC
PHO

TOTAL
563

124
1846

150

E.
VOL

CONTRE
IN

US
DOL

IN
SUPRT

OF
F.

CONSTRUCTION
PROJECTS

COMPLETED
INST

BLD
CUL

FMY
GRD

AREA
ORPHNG

INDIV
OTHER

RELGS
SCHL

HOSP
BRG

VRT
DSP

REL
DWL

PRJ
HSP

FNC
HSD

LBY

DONG
HA

30
1

PHU
BAI

1083
DANANG

139
26

3
20

20
CHU

LAI
68

DUC
PHO

TOTAL
1113

68
139

26
20

20
4

CONSTRUCTION
PROJECTS

COMPLETED
-CONTINUED-

SCHOOLS
RDS

PLA
PLA

FAC
MKT

PBLC
MISC

PLC
GRO

BLD
CR

MIL
EQP

SHW
AREA

ORP
DIKE

DAM
HEAD

WELL
OTHR

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

DANANG
5

3
2

3
CHU

LAI
DUC

PHO
3

TOTAL
5

2
3

PAGE
3
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MEOICAl SlJ~'URV FeR THE WEF.K Of 20 SEP THRU 26 SEP 1968 

III MAF O~GANIC MEOIC_l FAClll1l~S 

NR AVG Ave DIRECT ADMISSIONS DIED IN RfMAINING PI"ITS SlUIID HOSP HOSP NR NR ADMISSIONS FROM TRANS TRANSFERS EVACUATEO HOSPI TAL RET TO DUTV IN HOSPITAL E-PENDW 
BEDS PAT DAS IITt N~l 01 S en Nel 01 S BTL NeL DIS IIll Nlll OIS IITl Hill 01 S BTL NBl DIS AT! NOl DIS WHOLE FRUll:N 

DOIIC HA IS 
USMC 4 2 7 2 1 2 ~ 
USN 1 2 1 2 3 
OTHER 1 1 1 1 12 PHU eAI 
USMC 
USN 
OTHER 

OANANG ~20 
US,",C 206 6 48 9 81 26 S 71 30 5 99 35 3 16 12 7 60 22 5 7'1 
USN 9 8 1 1 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 4 3 
OTHER 5 3 .. 1 2 1 3 1 1 1 1 1"3 

eHU LAI 
US,",C 
USN 
OTHER 

1ST 
HOSP CO 

USMC 
USN 

~ OTHER ~ 
~ OTHER 225 ~ 

(""J (""J USMC 30 2 56 27 133 21 20 91 28 ) 4 8 7 44 15 6 50 
t"' t"' USN 3 2 1 3 19 1 2 5 1 1 1 6 8 > > eTHER 1 2 37 4 9 41 3 7 1 3 2 3 3 3 64 
if1 if1 
if1 if1 TOTAL 660 264 141 41 258 26 1 72 96 36 201 64 T 26 2 24 20 122 41 13 152 219 .... .... 

"'!'j "'!'j .... .... 
~ ~ AVERAGE NR DAS - AVERAGE PERIOD OF HOSPITILIZATION FOR PATIENTS DISCHARGED OR MOVED DURING THE WEEK. ~ ~ TRANSFERS - PATIENTS TRANSfERED MITHIN III "iF OR LOCAL NON-ORGANIC MEDICAL FACILITIes. 

EVACUATED - PATIENTS TRANSFERRED OUT OF COUNTRY. 

TOTAL NUMBER OF PATIENTS REMAINING IN ALL ABOVE ORGANIC FACILITIES AT END OF PERIOD BY PATIENTS SERVICE BY HOSP !TAL. 

USN USMC USA USAF OTHER TOTAL 
HOSPITAL CFF ENL OFF EfilL OFF ENL OFF ENL OFF ENl OFF F.Nl 

DONG HA 3 5 9 
PHU BAI 
DANANG 2 70 3 2 2 T9 
tHU LAI 
1ST HOSP CO 
OTHER 7 2 10 3 2 2 R3 

TOTAL 13 ~ 145 6 ~ it it 171 

PAGE ~ 
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MEDICAL
SUMMARY

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
SEP

THRU
26

SEP
1968

III
MAF

ORGANIC
MEDICAL

FACILITIES

NR
AVG

AVG
DIRECT

ADMISSIONS
DIED

IN
REMAINING

PINTS
BLUOD

HOSP
HCSP

NR
ADMISSIONS

NR
FROM

TRANS
TRANSFERS

EVACUATED
HOSPITAL

RET
TO

DUTY
IN

HOSPITAL
EXPENDED

BEDS
PAT

DAS
BTL

NBL
DIS

BTL
NBL

DIS
BTL

NBL
015

BIL
NRL

015
ATL

NBL
015

BTL
NBL

DIS
BTL

NOL
DIS

WHOLE
FRUZEN

DONG
HA

15

USMC
2

4
7

2
2

1
2

5
3

USN
1

1
2

1
2

1
3

OTHER
1

1
1

1
12

1
PHU

BA1
USMC
USN
OTHER

DANANG
420

USMC
206

48
6

81
5

26
9

71
30

5
99

35
16

3
1

12
7

79
22

5
60

USN
9

8
4

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
4

3
OTHER

5
3

2
1

4
1

1
3

1
1

1
1

1
143

2
CHU

LAI
USMC
USN
OTHER

1ST
HOSP

CO
USMC
USN

ACCOUNTING

OTHER
OTHER

225
USMC

30
2

27
56

133
21

20
91

28
3

4
7

44
15

8
50

6
3

USN
2

19
1

3
2

1
5

1
3

1
6

8
7

OTHER
2

37
9

4
41

3
7

1
1

3
2

3
3

3
64

TOTAL
660

2
264

147
47

258
26

7
72

36
207

96
7

26
64

2
24

20
122

13
152

41
219

AVERAGE
NR

DAS
-

AVERAGE
PERIOD

OF
HOSPITILIZATION

FOR
PATIENTS

DISCHARGED
OR

MOVED
DURING

THE
WEEK.

TRANSFERS
-

PATIENTS
TRANSFERED

WITHIN
III

MAF
OR

LOCAL
NON-ORGANIC

MEDICAL
FACILITIES.

EVACUATED
-

PATIENTS
TRANSFERRED

OUT
OF

COUNTRY.

TOTAL
NUMBER

OF
PATIENTS

REMAINING
IN

ALL
ABOVE

ORGANIC
FACILITIES

AT
END

OF
PERIOD

BY
PATIENTS

SERVICE
BY

HOSPITAL.

USN
USMC

USA
USAF

OTHER
TOTAL

CFF
ENL

HOSPITAL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL

DONG
HA

5
3

1
9

PHU
BAI

DANANG
3

70
2

3
1

2
79

2
CHU

LAI
1ST

HOSP
CO

OTHER
7

2
70

3
1

2
2

83

TOTAL
13

4
145

6
3

171
4

4
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CONFIDENTIAL 

M~DICAL SV~~ARY FCR THE WeEK OF 20 SfP THRU 26 SEP 1968 CO~TD 

III ~AF LeCAL NC~-OReANIC MEDICAL FACILITIES 

NR AYG Aye DIRECT ADMISSIONS DIED IN ~~MAIHING 
HCSP NR NR ADMISSIONS FROM TR_NS TRANSFERS EVACUAT~O HOSPI TAL RET TO DUTY IN 1I0SPITAL 

HCSP(TAl IIEOS PAT CAS BTL HSl DIS BTL N8l 01 S BTl NIIL DI S fill NaL DIS BTl Nlll 01 S RTl NBl DIS J> TL N~L DIS 
NSA 600 
OANANG 

US"C H'I 6 133 35 2't4 5 " 41 63 7 99 72 12 60 25 15 130 103 H 2)6 
USN Itl 4 <;I 12 n 2 4 3 1 6 8 0; 11 1 6 18 4 10 36 
OTHER 115 7 41 10 37 1 1 :3 3D 3 18 8 4 8 4 7 26 51 " 4A 

USS 560 . 
REPOSE 

USMC 313 16 6 6 22 15 " 21 1 20 1 11 8 83 65 1'1 190 
USN 31 'I 1 1 8 4 5 1 2 1 14 6 2 19 
eTHER 85 20 9 3 6 4 4 ., 6 8 3 13 4 14 21 3 36 

USS 560 
SANCTUARY 

US"C 2'11 38 7 16 6 It 2ft 16 4 4 ) 6'1 31 17227 
USN 31 11 3 10 I 1 1 1 'I 3 5 24 
OTHER 69 lit 10 3 11 3 5 3 7 3 3 4 5 38 2 21 

12TH USAF 
USMC litO 15 50 18 2 14 8 131 4 <;I 

USN 16 1 1 13 1 

6TH CONY 
CENTER 

USMC 138 10 3 6 85 2 2 6 5 54 4 17 108 
USN :3 35 3 I 

OTHER 
USMC 
USN 
OTHER 

TOTAL 1120 1622 12 212 80 ]'11 'Ie 21 210 111 19 126 144 31 103 62 !)) loB 482 117 961 

AVERAGE NR DAS - AVERAGE PERIOD OF HOSPITllIZATION fOR PATIENTS DISCHARGED OR MOVED DVRING THE WEEK. 
TRANSFERS - PATIENTS TRANSFERRED WITHIN III MAF OR LOCAL NON-ORGANIC MEDICAL fACILITIES. 
EVACUATED - PATIENTS TRANSfERRED OUT OF COUNTRY. 

PINg ~L(]()I) 

FXHNO[U 
WHOU' ~ ~rJn .. 

2'10 

68 

55 

413 

TOUL NUMI!ER OF PATIENTS REMAINING IN ABOVE NON-ORGANIC fAClllTll:S AT END OF PERIOO PV PATIENTS SERVICE "Y HOSPITAL 

USN US"C USA USAF OTHER IOTAl 
HOSPITAL OFF ENl OFF ENL OFf ENl OFf Ef'lL OFF Ef'lL OFF ENl 
NSA DAIIIANG It 1t6 5 367 1] 90 9 516 
USS REPOSE 21 8 266 5 45 26 13 364 
USS SANCTUARY 32 5 270 6 H 26 11 363 
12TH USAf HOSP 11 2 148 2 165 
6TH tONY CENTER 1 5 124 ~ 125 
OTHER 

TOTAL It 123 25 1175 11 92 l42 40 1533 

GRAND TOTAL OF PATIENTS REMAINING IN ALL MEDICAL FACILITIES. 
~SN USMC USA USAF OTHER TOT~l 

LFf ENL CFF ENL OFF ENL OFF ENL OFF ENl OFF (f'll 
It 136 2'1 1320 11 98 4 HI> 44 1704 
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MEDICAL
SUMMARY

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
SEP

THRU
26

SEP
1968

CONTD

III
MAF

LOCAL
NON-ORGANIC

MEDICAL
FACILITIES

PINTS
BLOOD

REMAINING
NR

ADMISSIONS
AVG

AVG
DIED

IN
DIRECT

RET
TO

DUTY
IN

HOSPITAL
EXPENDED

ADMISSIONS
FROM

TRANS
EVACUATED

HOSPITAL
TRANSFERS

NR
HCSP

NR
WHOLE

FROZEN
RTL

NRL
DIS

BTL
NBL

015
BTL

NBL
015

HOSPITAL
PAT

CAS
REDS

BTL
NBL

DIS
BTL

NAL
DIS

RTL
NBL

DIS
BTL

NBL
DIS

NSA
600

DANANG
349

236
25

15
130

33
35

7
USMC

12
72

5
99

244
103

41
133

2
4

63
6

60
10

41
37

2
36

18
12

5
USN

4
9

11
1

8
6

4
3

1
6

4
290

48
115

51
7

7
4

1
26

18
OTHER

37
10

7
4

3
41

3
30

3
8

8
4

560
USS
REPOSE

65
19

190
11

16
83

15
21

1
313

4
USMC

20
1

8
22

1
8

6
6

19
2

14
31

2
5

6
9

1
2

1
1

USN
8

1
4

27
85

4
36

7
14

68
3

20
13

4
3

4
6

8
1

2
9

OTHER
3

6

560
USS
SANCTUARY

227
55

17
31

3
69

291
7

16
4

24
7

1
16

4
38

6
USMC

4
3

5
24

3
9

1
1

31
3

10
11

1
USN

1

27
2

38
5

3
5

7
4

3
3

11
10

3
3

1
14

69
OTHER

12TH
USAF

137
14

8
9

4
50

140
15

1
2

1
2

2
3

USMC
18

13
1

1
16

I
USN

6TH
CONV

CENTER
4

17
108

5
54

6
2

2
85

3
138

10
6

USMC
1

3
3

35
USN

OTHER
USMC
USN
OTHER

413
53

433
482

117
961

82
7

31
144

103
27

19
126

98
111

210
12

391
80

212
1720

1622
TOTALAVERAGE

NR
DAS

-
AVERAGE

PERIOD
OF

MOSPITILIZATION
FOR

PATIENTS
DISCHARGED

OR
MOVED

DURING
THE

WEEK.
TRANSFERS

-
PATIENTS

TRANSFERRED
WITHIN

III
MAF

OR
LOCAL

NON-ORGANIC
MEDICAL

FACILITIES.
EVACUATED

-
PATIENTS

TRANSFERRED
OUT

OF
COUNTRY.

TOTAL
NUMBER

OF
PATIENTS

REMAINING
IN

ABOVE
NON-ORGANIC

FACILITIES
AT

END
OF

PERIOD
AY

PATIENTS
SERVICE

BY
HOSPITAL

TOTAL
OTHER

USAF
USA

USMC
USN

OFF
OFF

ENL
ENL

OFF
OFF

ENL
ENL

OFF
ENL

OFF
ENL

HOSPITAL
516

90
9

13
367

5
4

46
NSA

DANANG
45

364
13

5
26

8
266

27
USS

REPOSE
11

363
26

1
5

270
34

32
USS

SANCTUARY
6

165
2

2
148

17
12TH

USAF
HOSP

125
5

124
5

6TH
CONV

CENTER
1

OTHER
142

1533
40

1
11

92
25

1175
4

123
TOTAL

GRAND
TOTAL

OF
PATIENTS

REMAINING
IN

ALL
MEDICAL

FACILITIES.TOTAL
OTHER

USAF
USMC

USA
USN

OFF
ENL

OFF
ENL

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

OFF
ENL

LFF
ENL

44
1704

146
4

98
29

1320
11

136
4
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INTELLIGENCE CATA FOR THE WEE~ OF 20 SEP THRU 26 SEP 1968 

ENe~y ACTIVITY BY ANNULUS SECTOR - - DISTANCE IN 1000 ~ETERS 

ATTACKS HARASSMENT TERRORISM 
TACT C 15 30 OvR 0 15 30 OVR 0 15 30 OVR 
AREA TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO 

15 30 45 "5 TOT 15 30 45 45 TOT 15 30 It5 45 TOT 
DCNG HA NO STATISTICS THIS PERIOD 

PI1U 8AI NO STATISTICS THIS PERIOD 

OANANG 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 1 1 
SSE 13 1 1ft 
5511 " 13 2 19 
11511 6 3 9 
IINII 2 2 3 7 
NNII 2 2 

TCUl 26 19 7 52 
eHU LAt 

Nt<IE 
ENE 
ESE 1 
SSE 1 11 13 
SSII 2 2 
11511 1 1 
IINII 2 2 3 5 
NNII 

TOTAL 2 1 3 6 5 11 22 
ROI( lit 

NNE 
ENE 
ESE 29 29 
SSE 1 1 
SSII 
11511 
IINI! 
NNII 

TOTAL 30 30 

1-
PAGE 6 

SABATOGE PROPAGANDA AA FIRE 
0 15 30 OVR 0 IS 30 OVR 0 15 10 OVR 
TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TL TO 
15 30 It5 1,5 TOT 15 30 "5 1,5 TOT 15 30 45 45 T'.' 

3 3 

1 ,. 5 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIALINTELLIGENCE
DATA

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
SEP

THRU
26

SEP
1968

ENEMY
ACTIVITY

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
-

-
DISTANCE

IN
1000

METERS

ATTACKS
HARASSMENT

TERRORISM
SABATOGE

PROPAGANDA
AA

IRE
TACT

15
30

OVR
C

0
15

30
OVR

15
0

30
OVR

15
30

OVR
15

0
30

OVR
0

0
30

OVR
15

AREA
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
30

45
45

TOT
15

30
45

45
TOT

15
15

30
45

45
TOT

30
45

45
TOT

45
15

15
15

30
45

45
Till

45
TOT

30
DCNG

HA
NO

STATISTICS
THIS

PERIOD

PHU
BAI

NO
STATISTICS

THIS
PERIOD

DANANGNNE
ENE
ESE

1
1

SSE
13

1
14

3
3

SSW
4

13
2

19

WSW
3

6
9

1
1

WNW
3

2
7

2
NNW

2
2

1
1

TOTAL
19

26
7

52
1

S
4

CHU
LAI
NNE
ENE
ESE

1
1

1
SSE

1
1

1
11

13
SSW

2
2

WSW
1

1

1
MNW

1
2

2
3

5
NNW

TOTAL
2

1
11

22
5

3
6

ROK
MCNNE
ENE
ESE

29
29

SSE
1

1

SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL
30

30

PAGE
6
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INTELLIGENCE CATA FOR THE WErK OF 20 SEP THRU 26 SEP 1968 
CC~FIRMEO RESULT ~y TACTICAL AREA AND BY THE ROI(MC RECAP OF ENEMY ACTIVITY 

Hill SABOTAGE tlARRASSMENT 
TACT CIV DATA U $MAL PljljJ 

AREA KU DEl NAY PWYC RET DEF IWC cwc. CA IN ATACI'. TERR ROAD RR IlRIG OTHR PROPA f I RF ARMS GPEN MIN~ MORT PH, I, rl-1~ 

DONG H~ 

PHU AA I 
DANANG 185 11 It 11 11 13 11 11 
CHU LA! 37 1 J 2 3 2 b 

CTHER 521t 91 12 30 55 lit 

TOTAL H6 212 12 JO 75 15 19 3 2 2 3 18 11 25 

ReI( Me H 13 27 16 b 

e. 

pACE 1 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL

INTELLIGENCE
DATA

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
SEP

THRU
26

SEP
1968

CONFIRMED
RESULT

BY
TACTICAL

AREA
AND

BY
THE

ROKMC
RECAP

OF
ENEMY

ACTIVITY
INTL

SABOTAGE
HARRASSMENT

TACT
CIV

DATA
SMAL

AA
PUNJ

AREA
KIA

DET
NAV

PWVC
RET

IWC
CWC.

GAIN
ATACK

TERR
ROAD

RR
HRIG

OTHR
PROPA

FIRE
ARMS

GREN
MINE

MORT
PITS

CIMH
DEF

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

DANANG
185

114
17

17
I

1
2

2
13

31
17

CHU
LAI

37
1

3
2

3
2

1
5

8
6

3
OTHER

524
97

12
3

30
1

55
14

TOTAL
746

212
12

75
3

30
1

15
19

3
2

2
1

25
3

31
18

3

RCK
MC

47
13

27
16

8
6

DECLARATION
OCCURRENCE

PAGE
1
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CONFIDENTIAL 

"VA 

I CO~PS CO~FIRH~O TrTAL~ 2784C 

DMZ CONF I R~Efl Tr:TALS 15i85 

COqPS/D~Z Cn~FIRMED TrTAL~ 4,125 

CORPS p~C~AeLE TOTALS 329~ 

CORPS POSSI~LE TOTALS 1149,' -I CORPS GUERRILLA TOTALS 

CORPS/n~z GRAND TCTAlS 57905 

I CORPS/DMZ UNIT RECAP TeTALe 

CONFIRMED 3 DIY He I'VA 925 

CONFIRMED 22 REGTl H~ ~VA 7HO 
PRCBABLE 4 :tEGTl HC NVA 655 
PCSSIBLE 2 REGll HC NYA 105C 

CC'NFIRMED 3 RECTL HG VC 

CONFIRI'EO 61 8N ~VA 20560 
PROBABLE 1 ~N NVA 40r 
POSSIl'lf 8 BN NVA 304C 

CONFIRMED 19 eN YC 20e 
PROBABLE 4 BN YC 300 

CONFIRMED 3 SEP CO NVA 285 
PROBABLE ~ SEP CO NYA 5C 

CONFIRMED 34 SEP CO ve 
POSSIlllE 1 S~P CO ve 10 

e, eCNFIR~ED 7 CBT SPT REG I NVA 
POSSIHLE 5 eeT SPT REG I NV~ 

1730 
3270 

COfiFIR"'ED 21> CST SPI "N IWA 788, 
PROSABt E 6 CST SPT ~N WA 175C 
PCSSIPLE II) CHT SPT AN WA 4c~r 

CO.~FIRI(ED 20 CBT SPT CO NVA 1705 
PRO"ABlE L CAT SPT CO NVA 135 

CONFIRI"EO' 4 AD"'I~ spr Hr, 1695 
POS;I~tF 1 AD"'IN SPT Hr 

PAr,r: 7A 

VC~F 

hO" 

7,Oe 

780 

8780 

160 

2990 
780 

Vr.L F 

4'\4~ 

4HS 

215 

4570 

1600 
225 

2615 

., TI<~~(;IHS 
Tn! AI 

V( 1~ll <, T~f', 

~1.j6H') 

1~J8', 

,/·nG 

~l95 

1149 j 

18271 18nl 

L8271 P'I026 

H', 

71170 
65, 
105~ 

89~ 

'056n 
400 

304: 

479C 
ncs 

265 
~ , 

l61S 
90 

IB~ 
~27' 

l8d, 
1750 
4C5' 

170'; 
13'. 

I J9 , 

eRIC I~C~1·'·LI 
'iI'H \' OFL~H',r 

~C685 llc r -
1)I~C ~ ~: -
t6" j, ILl.' -

37PS ' 1 

1066e He 

17150 1121 

97t3~ ~6C4 -

I:' 
t:"1 
~ 
r 
> 
7Jl 
7Jl 
'""' "!"I 
t;j 
I:' 
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CONFIDENTIAL
INFELLIGENCE

GROUND
OR

R
OF

BABLE
YOU

'I'll
K IK

OF
0

TO
MOTER

1968
STRENGTHS

TOTAL
CRIC

INCREA:L/
V'VA

VCMF
VCLF

VCINK
SIRE.

STREN
DECREASE

[
CORPS

CONFIRMED
TOTALS

2784C
750°

4345
39685

50685
1100

-

DMZ
CONFIRMED

TOTALS
15285

15285
15350

64
-

I
CORPS/DMZ

CONFIRMED
TOTALS

43125
7500

4345
54970

66735
11069

-

I
CORPS

PROPABLE
TOTALS

3290
780

225
4295

37P5
4

I
CORPS

POSSIBLE
TOTALS

11490
11490

1066C
830

I
CORPS

GUERRILLA
TOTALS

18271
18271

17150
1121

I
CORPS/DMZ

GRAND
TOTALS

57905
8280

4570
18271

89026
97630

8604
-

I
CCRPS/DMZ

UNIT
RECAP

TOTAL:

CONFIRMED
3

CIV
HQ

NVA
925

925

CONFIRMED
22

REGTL
HC

NVA
7470

7470
PROBABLE

4
REGTL

HQ
NVA

655
655

POSSIBLE
2

REGTL
HQ

NVA
1050

1050

CONFIRMED
3

REGIL
HC

VC
760

130
890

CONFIRMED
61

BN
NVA

20560
20560

PROBABLE
1

BN
NVA

400
400

POSSIBLE
8

BN
NVA

3040
304 0

CONFIRMED
19

BN
VC

200
2990

1600
479C

PROBABLE
4

BN
VC

300
780

225
13C5

CONFIRMED
3

SEP
CO

NVA
285

285
PROBABLE

4
SEP

CO
NVA

50
5

CONFIRMED
34

SEP
CO

VC
2615

2615
POSSIBLE

1
SEP

CO
VC

30
90

CONFIRMED
7
CBT

SPT
REGT

NVA
1730

1730
POSSIBLE

5
CBT

SPT
REGT

NVA
3270

327'

CONFIRMED
26

CBT
SPT

KN
NVA

7885
788,

PROBABLE
6

CBT
SPT

3N
NVA

1750
1750

POSSIBLE
10

CBT
SPT

RN
NVA

4051
405

CONFIRMED
20

CBT
SPT

CO
NVA

1705
1705

PROBABLE
1

CHT
SPT

CO
NVA

135
135

CONFIRMED
4

ADMIN
SPT

H4
1895

189,
POSSIBLE

1
ADMIN

SPT
HCPAGE

7A
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L\J'~\, LLIG:" ," >1 "l:\('\~;-: -, Ol~11-:H 0" '- :\~'T~ : 'Ol\ "\~" L '} :\ o!·' o - " ':11 'Ji 19S 

T"TM 
I r:O,· ,'S/';~7 LNtr :tfCAP TnUl \ :;VA vcn VClF YCIW' ~ TU I- \ 

eG,~F I R'1':0 ADMIN SPT Ri, ve 90. qO 

eO~FIR~EO 3 AOMI~ SPT CL ~VA 371' He 

eD',FIRnO 6 ~ROV/UIST A.U.S. lor ?B~~ "'j.,' 

GUl:RK IllA ~ GlJcR~ IUAS IB271 IH?71 

TOlAl TOTAL 
I CORPS/D'Z STRENCTH RECAP ~;VA YC"F VCLF "F/lF GUE~I' SIREN 

CJ"'F1R~Er CO~~AJ STRI:'1GU' 40160 ~150 4345 ~OQ" 4885, 

Cr'lFlR~Ef) A 011,1 II SUPP(:P.T 236~ 175n 3750 6115 

CCNFIR"EC GUiP.RIllAS IHZ11 18271 

e, 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
INTELLIGEN

is
: M

GROUT
ORDER

011
SATTL:

O'
3

OH
0

-
198

T.,TAI

STREE
I
COMPS/ONZ

UNIT
RECAP

TOTALS
VCIR2

VOLF
VCM

RVA

CONFIRMED
3

ACMIN
SPT

AN
VC

90
90.

CONFIRMED
3
ADMIN

SPT
CO

NVA
370

370

COMFIRMED
6

PROV/DIST
A.U.S.

2850
295

100

GUL-RRILLA
5
GU:-RRILLAS

18271
18271

TOTAL
TOTAL

STREN
I
CORPS/ONZ

STRENCTH
RECAP

GUERR
MF/LF

VCLF
VCMF

NVA

48855
CONFIRMED

COMBAT
STRENGTH

40760
8095

3750
4345

6115
CONFIRMED

ADMIN
SUPPORT

3750
2365

3750

18271
18271

CONFIRMEC
GUERRILLAS

PAGE
76

CONFIDENTIAL



~- 'li!"'i,n"'"'I\'Y", I 'j!"'\ " .' ·""'1 
-~-~~--. 

CONFIDENTIAL 
U~~SPORT ~IRCRAFT IKC 1301 UTILIZATION FOR rME WEEK OF 20 SEP THRU 26 SEP Iq6R 

NINTH ~Ae AIRCRAH 
~CMIN/LCGISTICS AfRIAL REFUELING PARA DRIJPS R[CAP 

1000 
SHORT LBS FU~L SHO~T 

TONS NU,"8ER ~ILES TeN PU AVG % OISPHISED fIIR AlC NR f[)N~ LflG 1ST HT 
AREA CARGO PIX FLOWN MILES MILES LD FAC USMC OTHER REFUEL TRPS SUPPlY SO~T HR) 
RV~ I N COUNTRY e 17.0 5383 41150 2819n 363650 H.O 322 74 202 246 

FL T SIN TO RYN 62.9 466 12945 72077 460605 81.0 14 4P. 

HTS OUT CF RYN 33.3 479 1212A 41546 580780 13.0 H 50 

OTHER AREAS 16.9 563 10120 H912 255885 72.0 2J 46 

TOTAL 990.1 6891 76343 .,30593 1660920 7~.0 322 14 2B 442 

THIRD Mill AIRCRAFT 

RVN IN COUNTRY 

FL TS IIHO RVN 

FLTS OUT OF RYN 

OTHER AREARS 1.2 60 12642 8910 60041 34.0 2 132 23 35 190 
~ ~ TOTAL 1.2 60 12642 8910 6001tl 34.0 2 132 23 35 190 ~ 

~ (""J 
(""J RECAP t"' t"' > > TOTAL WITHIN RYN 817.0 5383 41150 281'1'18 363650 74.0 3ZZ H 202 296 r.F1 
r.F1 r.F1 
r.F1 .... .... TOTAL (NTC MYN 62.9 466 129~5 72077 460605 81.0 I., 48 "'I'l "'I'l .... .... 

TOTAL OUT OF RYN 479 12128 41546 580180 13.0 14 ~o 
~ 

~ 13.3 
~ ~ 

e. 

PAGI 6 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL

TRANSPORT
AIRCRAFT

/KC
130/

UTILIZATION
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

SEP
THRU

26
SEP

1968

NINTH
MAB

AIRCRAFT
ACMIN/LOGISTICS

AERIAL
REFUELING

PARA
DRUPS

RECAP
1000

SHORT
LBS

FUEL
SHORT

TONS
NUMBER

MILES
TCN

PAX
AVG

%
DISPENSED

NR
A/C

NR
IONS

LOGIST
FLT

AREA
CARGO

PAX
FLOWN

MILES
MILES

LD
FAC

USMC
OTHER

REFUEL
TRPS

SUPPLY
SORT

HRS
RVN

IN
COUNTRY

817.0
5383

41150
281998

363650
74.0

322
74

202
246

FLTS
INTO

RVN
62.9

12945
466

72077
460605

81.0
14

48

FLTS
OUT

CF
RVN

33.3
479

12128
41546

580780
73.0

14
50

OTHER
AREAS

76.9
563

10120
34972

255885
72.0

23
48

TOTAL
990.1

6891
76343

430593
1660920

75.0
322

74
253

442

THIRD
NAW

AIRCRAFT

RVN
IN

COUNTRY

FLTS
INTO

RVN

FLTS
OUT

OF
RVN

OTHER
AREARS

1.2
60

12642
8910

60041
34.0

2
132

23
35

190

TOTAL
1.2

12642
60

8910
60041

34.0
2

132
23

35
190

RECAP

TOTAL
WITHIN

RVN
817.0

5383
41150

281998
363650

74.0
322

74
202

296

TOTAL
INTC

RVN
62.9

466
72077

12945
460605

81.0
14

48

TOTAL
OUT

OF
RVN

33.3
479

12128
41546

580780
73.0

14
50

PAGE
8
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CONFIDENTIAL 

e. 

lOGISTIC DATA FOR THE WfEK OF 20 SEP THRU 26 SEP 1968 

AVFRAGE S~PPLV LEVEL DURING THE PERIOD 8V CLASS 

CLASS I CLASS III 

TACT RATIONS/1000 fA ~ULK/1000 GAL. DRUMMED/EA 
AREA Mel 8 A AGAS JP-~ MGAS nESl IGAS JP-4 MGAS nESL 
OCNG HA 

OTHER 
OHA TOTAL 

PHU 8AI 
OTHER 

PH8 ToUL 

DANANG 
OTHER 

ONG TOTAL 

CHU LAI 
OTHER 

CHl TOTAL 

TOTAL 

CLASS 11 REQUISITION AND RECEIPT DATA FLC 

REQUISITIONS RECEivED 

CLASS IV 

S 8AGS 

TOTAL 
REeVED 

, 
01 

I 
02 • 05 • 12 

TOT • NUMBER AvERAGE 
01-02-05 PRCSSD BACKLOG 

FUG ITEMS 

TOTAL • PRI 01-02-05 
REQUISITIONS BACKLOG 
RECEIPTS BACKLOG 

ASTERISK SHOWS THAT ENTRY EXCEEDS SAME ENTRY FOR PREviOUS PERIOD 

ENTRIES UNDER FLAG ITEMS ONLY IF-

PERCENT OF PRI 01-02-05 REQNS EXCEED 101 OF TOTAL 
REQUISITIONS BACKLOG OvER 1000 
RECEIPTS BACKLOG OYER 1000 

PAGE 9 

ROLLS 8AR8EO METAL STAKES eA 
WIRE 

eTA 330 Ft 1100 Fr 24 ITII )2 IN ~ fT rl ~ r 

RECEIPTS 

"UM8eR AVERAGE 
PResso BaCKLOG 

CONFIDENTIAL 

1

CONFIDENTIALLOGISTIC
DATA

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
SEP

THRU
26

SEP
1968

AVERAGE
SUPPLY

LEVEL
DURING

THE
PERIOD

BY
CLASS

CLASS
I

CLASS
III

CLASS
IV

ROLLS
BARBED

METAL
STAKES

EA
TACT

RATIONS/1000
EA

RULK/1000
GAL.

DRUMMED/EA
WIRE

A
AGAS

JP-4
MGAS

DESL
AGAS

JP-4
MGAS

DESL
AREA

MCI
8

S
BAGS

CTA
330

F1
1300

FT
32

IN
24

IN
5
FT

H
DONG

HA
OTHER

DHA
TOTAL

PHU
BAI

OTHER
PHB

TOTAL

DANANG
OTHER

DNG
TOTAL

CHU
LAI

OTHER
CHL

TOTAL

TOTAL

CLASS
11

REQUISITION
AND

RECEIPT
DATA

FLC

REQUISITIONS
RECEIVED

RECEIPTS

TOTAL
%

%
%

TOT
%

%
NUMBER

AVERAGE
%

NUMBER
AVERAGE

RECVED
01

02
05

17
12

01-02-05
PRCSSD

BACKLOG
PRCSSO

BACKLOG

.0*
.

.
.

FLAG
ITEMS

TOTAL
%

PRI
01-02-05

REQUISITIONS
BACKLOG

RECEIPTS
BACKLOG

ASTERISK
SHOWS

THAT
ENTRY

EXCEEDS
SAME

ENTRY
FOR

PREVIOUS
PER100

ENTRIES
UNDER

FLAG
ITEMS

ONLY
IF-

PERCENT
OF

PRI
01-02-05

REONS
EXCEED

10%
OF

TOTAL
REQUISITIONS

BACKLOG
OVER

1000
RECEIPTS

BACKLOG
OVER

1000

PAGE
9
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E~e~RK'TI(N/TRANSPORTATION DATA FOR THE WEEK OF 20 SfP TH~U 26 SEP 196B 

~STS - CRY (ARGO 
leADEC 

RVN OKI IWAKU 

AI'O MIT 

GEN MIT 1608 

TOT MI T 1608 

Nt PAX 

FLEET SHIPS-DRY CARGO 

VEH EA 

VEH SFT 

GEN PIIIT 

AIIIO MIT 

OTH MIT 

T!:T "IT 

NO PAX 

'~'ITING SHIPMENT END OF PERIOD 
SEA LIFT 

RVN OK I IW'KU 
' .. 0 MIT 

OTHER TOTAL CONUS 
RVN 

11 

lb08 499 

1608 510 

TOUL 

Off LOADED 
WfSPA CONUS WESPA CUNUS WE SPA [)TH~R 

RVN OKI OKI IWA~U IWAKU 
289 

201 82 619 

490 R2 619 

AIR LIFT 
RVN OKI IWAKU TOTAL 

GEN MIT 7997 3110 

TOT MIT 7997 3110 

11107 GEN SIT 1034 102 1137 

11107 

SHIPPING UTILIZED BY TYPE 

UP UK nST TAKV APA AKA LSD LST LPD LPH OTH TOTAL 
12 12 

AIRLIFT 
LOADED OFF lOAD~O 

IN CaNT 
SAA USMC ITA OTH TOTAL LIFT CONUS IWAK (11(1 RVN TOTAL IWAK OKI RVN TOUl 

CAR "lBS 2 1982 1268 236 3488 28L6 632 368 146 396l 36 182 964 llBl 

Ne PAX 280L b951 1160 10912 5383 825 25~6 l~l5 10189 l35~ 1817 41~7 

PAr.E 10 

TUTAL 

100 

14(11 

1701 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL

EMBARKATICN/TRANSPORTATICN
DATA

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
SEP

THRU
26

SEP
1968

MSTS
-

DRY
CARGO

L CADEC
OFF

LOADED
RVN

CKI
IWAKU

OTHER
TOTAL

CONUS
WESPA

CONUS
WESPA

CONUS
WESPA

OTHER
TOTAL

RVN
RVN

OK I
OK I

IWAKU
IWAKU

AMO
M/T

11
289

300

GEN
M/T

1608
1608

499
201

82
619

1401

TOT
M/T

1608
1608

510
490

82
619

1701

NC
PAX

FLEET
SHIPS-DRY

CARGO

VEH
EA

VEH
SFT

GEN
M/T

AMO
M/T

OTH
M/T

INCLUDED

TCT
M/T

PROCEDURE

NO
PAX

AMAITING
SHIPMENT

END
OF

PERIOD
SEA

LIFT
AIR

LIFT
OK I

RVN
IWAKU

TOTAL
RVN

OKI
IWAKU

TOTAL
AMO

M/T

GEN
M/T

7997
3110

11107
GEN

S/T
1034

102
1

1137

TOT
M/T

7997
3110

11107

SHIPPING
UTILIZED

BY
TYPE

TAP
TAK

TLST
TAKY

APA
AKA

LSO
LST

LPD
LPH

OTH
TOTAL

12
12

AIRLIFT

LOADED
OFF

LOADED
IN

CONT
SAA

ITA
OTH

USMC
TOTAL

LIFT
CONUS

IWAK
RVN

CKI
TOTAL

IWAK
OK

RVN
TOTAL

CAR
MLBS

1982
2

1268
236

3488
2816

632
368

146
3962

182
36

964
1182

NC
PAX

2801
6951

1160
10912

5383
825

2556
1525

10289
2350

1837
4187

PAGE
10
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CONFIDENTIAL 
III IIAF AIR OPERATIC~S FOR THE MEEK OF 20 SfP THRU 26 SfP 191>A 

SOUTH VIET~A~ SORTIE SUMMARY 

FIGHTER/ATTACK AIRCRAFT 

TYPE NR 
A/C "/C 
A4 18 
A6 22 
F4 10 
Fa 
01C 10 
OVI0 12 
U4 12 
TOll 194 

ATTACK SORTI ES 

CAS O'S 10 
311 235 
25 40 

264 59 111 

2 
1 6 3 

601 H2 120 

ESC 

AIR DEfeNSE 

TOfl TOTL CNIWX GRO TOT 
SORT TASK 8A TG ALR AAO CAP SOR 

546 108 " 65 2 
440 121 

2 
10 5 

1063 236 1 

NAPALM 

COII~AT SPT 

VIS RDA TAe PHD TOTL 
R(-C REC IAI REC CM~ SPT 

121 10 139 

121 10 139 

TONS TONSI VC K8A STRUCTR TYPE 
AIC 
A4 
16 
F4 
Fa 
OVID 
TA4 
TOll 

BOll8S 8Y WEIGHT CLASS 
250 500 150 1000 
332 1129 111 581 

2000 500 1000 RCKTS MSlS 20 MM ORO SORT PRo8 CONF DES OMG 

e. 

116 1H 
1290 92 

358 1954 300 291 315 3840 

36 
690 5009 411 812 551 

919 
361 

1695 913 

10 
7695 2283 

1.72 
5.55 
Z.Z1 

.00 
1.00 
2.15 

PHOTO/ELECTRONIC/RECON AIRCRAFT AIRLIFT AND SPECIAL MISSIONS 
TYPE NR VIS PHD ROR 
A/C A/C REC REC REC 

ROFI TOUl TYPE Nil. COMBIT LOGIST 

RF4 6 20 

EA6 5 
EfID 8 

TOll 19 

HELICOPTERS 

TYPE Nil. 
A/C AIC 
Utl34 59 
CH46 
UHIE 116 
Ctl53 32 
TOll 177 

20 

ARMED' 
HELD 
SOli TSI( 

1186 591 

1786 591 

IR SlAR flEC TAC CIIB SPT 
12 32 

12 32 

CO "BAT COMBAT LOGISTIC 
TAP CARY CARGO TRP tARY 
SOli. TSI( SOli. 15K SOH TSK 
152 112 219 98 223 88 

1056 371 151 93 572 308 

128 71 688 378 96 84 
1336 560 1658 569 891 480 

AlC AIC TC 
C117 6 
C130 4 139 
US2 3 
01C 
OV10 12 
lOll 25 139 

LOGISTIC 
CARGO 
SOli. TSK 
179 84 
767 363 

163 152 
1109 599 

CASEVAC RECON UC/II AlC IIECVRY Nil. TONS 
SOR TSIC SOR TSI( SOli. TSK SOli. lSK PAX CARGO 

UH34 1912 ~2 
eM46 340 205 42 24 7 3 11544 999 
UtilE 1016 

1705 
2746 

CMU 10 10 31 10 21311 
\ Tefl 350 215 U 24 38 13 11210 

PAGE 11 

CRG TC CRG FLR OFl 
43 I> 
11 14 
12 

66 20 

COIIM'NDI SEARCHI 
CONTROL RESCUE 
SOR TSK SOR TSI( 
478 186 

198 47 

478 186 198 47 

Nil CAS 0110 EXHNOEO 
nlC RCKT IIGUN 

340 2585 
910 4065 

3 777 102100 
21 400 

1274 777 109150 

A H 45 
3 

27 81 22 

H 121 67 

PSY IIR 
WAR RFl OTH 

15 

15 

PSY 
IIIRFARE 
SOli. TSI( 

SAMPANS 
OES OM' 

Nil. TONS 
PAl( CARGO 
497 

7197 1105 
31 

1725 1105 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIALIII
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
SEP

THRU
26

SEP
1968

SOUTH
VIETNAM

SORTIE
SUMMARY

FIGHTER/ATTACK
AIRCRAFT

ATTACK
SORTIES

AIR
DEFENSE

COMBAT
SPT

TYPE
NR

TOTL
TOIL

CNXWX
GRD

TOT
VIS

TAC
RDR

PHO
TOTL

A/C
A/C

CAS
DAS

ID
ESC

SORT
TASK

BA
TG

ALR
AAD

CAP
SOR

REC
REC

/A/
CMR

SPT
REC

A4
78

311
235

546
108

4
22

A6
25

40
65

2
F4

70
264

117
59

440
121

3
F801C

70
OV10

12
2

2
127

10
2

139
TA4

12
1

3
6

10
5

TOTL
194

601
342

120
1063

7
236

127
10

139
2

TYPE
BOMBS

BY
WEIGHT

CLASS
NAPALM

TONS
TONS/

STRUCTR
VC

KBA
SAMPANS

A/C
250

500
750

1000
2000

500
1000

RCKTS
MSLS

20
MM

ORD
SORT

PROB
CONF

DES
DMG

DES
DMG

A4
332

1729
111

581
176

114
1.72

939
37

45
A

A6
1290

92
5.55

361
3

F4
358

1954
300

291
375

3840
7695

973
2.21

27
81

22
1

F8OV10
.00

TA4
36

10
1.00

TOTL
690

5009
411

872
551

4046
7695

2283
2.15

35
121

67
1

PHOTO/ELECTRONIC/RECON
AIRCRAFT

AIRLIFT
AND

SPECIAL
MISSIONS

TYPE
NR

PHO
VIS

RDR
RDF/

TOTAL
TYPE

COMBAT
NR

LOGIST
PSY

AIR
TONS

NR
A/C

A/C
REC

REC
REC

IR
SLAR

ELEC
SPT

TAC
CMB

A/C
A/C

TC
CRG

TC
CRG

FLR
OFL

WAR
RFL

OTH
PAX

CARGO
RF4

6
20

12
32

C117
6

43
497

6
C130

139
4

11
14

15
7197

1105
EA6

5
US2

3
12

31
EF10

8
01C
OV10

12
TOTL

19
20

12
32

TOTL
25

139
20

66
15

7725
1105

HELICOPTERS
ARMED

COMBAT
COMBAT

LOGISTIC
LOGISTIC

COMMAND/
SEARCH/

PSY
TYPE

NR
HELO

TRP
CARY

CARGO
TRP

CARY
CARGO

CONTROL
RESCUE

WARFARE
A/C

A/C
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
TSK

SOR
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
UH34

59
152

112
219

98
223

179
88

478
186

84
CH46

1056
371

751
93

572
767

308
363

198
47

UHIE
591

86
1786

CH53
32

77
128

378
688

96
84

152
163

TOTL
177

1786
591

1336
560

1658
569

891
1109

599
480

478
198

186
47

CAS
EVAC

RECON
TAC/A/

A/C
RECYRY

TONS
NR

CAS
NR

ORD
EXPENDED

SOR
TSK

TSK
SOR

SOR
TSK

TSK
SOR

PAX
CARGO

EVAC
RCKT

MGUN
UH34

1912
42

340
2585

CH46
205

34C
24

42
7

3
11544

999
910

4065
UHIE

1016
777

3
102100

CH53
10

10
31

10
1705

2738
21

400
TCTL

350
215

42
24

13
17210

38
2746

777
1274

109150

PAGE
11
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SECRET I 

III ~AF ~IR CPERATIeNS FOR THl wEEK OF 20 S~P THRU 26 HP 196R 

l,juT rF CrL~TRY SU~~ARY 

~C{f~ VlElNA~ 

CO"BAl SCRl IES COMBA T SUPPORT SORTIES TOT Viii 
TYPE fU AR~ 101 HI TONS TONSI ~CMI A fR CM~ FLT CNX~X M" Hr. ~TK SUP REC CAP OTH CMB HRS URO SORT RfC ECM ELN H'l PH SAP UTti SPI HRS B.\ TG ~/l 
A4 b4 04 80 52.0 .81 2'1 12 
46 77 21l \03 153 311.9 3.61 2 
F4 11 71 69 84.2 1.19 4'1 
Fa 
RF4 
U4 5 5 11 
EA6 11 
EFle 

11 36 

OIC 
CVIC 

lL:T 217 26 243 313 508.1 2.09 11 11 36 80 20 

PHO/ELEe/REeCN AIRCRAFT 

TYPE PHD 
hie REe IR SLAR 

0 RF4 0 
~ ~ TeT (""J (""J 
t"' t"' lAOS > > 

if1 if1 
cOMe AT SORTIES COMBAT SUPPORT SORTIE if1 if1 TOT Grw .... .... TYPE FlK AR~ TOT FLT TONS TONSI EOII AIR C148 FLT CNXWX UR "'!'j "'!'j 

A/C STK SUP REe CAP OTH CMS HRS ORO SORT RfC EeM ELN HN PH SAP elH SPT HRS 8A TG NIL .... .... 
~ ~ 44 II. II 
0 0 A6 

fit q q 11 9.1 1.01 
F8 
RF4 
TA4 -- EAIl 
Hie 
CIC 
OVIC 

Tel 9 ? 11 15.1 1.7it 

,"V/LO 
TeT 226 26 252 324 523.8 7.(e 11 II 31'> BO 20 

PHO/ELEC/RECON AIRCRAfT 

TYPE PHO 
A/C REC I~ SLAP 

M4 

TO 

P~(,f II SECRET 

SECRET

III
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
SEP

THRU
26

SEP
1968

OUT
CF

COUNTRY
SUMMARY

NORTH
VIETNAN

COMBAT
SCRTIES

COMBAT
SUPPORT

SORTIES
TOT

GND
TYPE

FLK
ARM

FLT
TONS

TOT
TONS/

ECM/
AIR

CMH
FLT

CNXWX
Al"

A/C
STK

SUP
REC

CAP
CTH

CMB
HRS

SORT
URD

RFC
ECM

ELN
RFL

ELN
UTH

SAR
SPT

HRS
BA

TG
N/I

A4
64

52.0
64

80
.81

24
12

77
46

26
103

153
371.9

3.61
2

F4
71

71
69

84.2
1.19

49
8

F 8

RF4
TA4

5
5

11
1

EA6
11

11
36

EF10
010
CVIC

TCT
217

26
243

313
508.1

2.09
11

11
80

20
36

PHO/ELEC/RECON
AIRCRAFT

TYPE
PHO

A/C
REC

IR
SLAR

RF4

TCT

LAOS

COMBAT
SORTIES

COMBAT
SUPPORT

SORTIES
TOT

GND
TYPE

FLK
ARM

FLT
TONS

TOT
TONS/

ECM/
AIR

CMB
FLT

CNXWX
ALR

A/C
STK

SUP
REC

CAP
OTH

HRS
CMB

SORT
ORD

REC
ECM

ELN
RFL

ELN
SAR

SPT
CTH

TG
HRS

6A
N/L

A4
6.6

A6
F4

9
11

9
9.1

1.01
F8
RF4
TA4
EA6
EF10
CIC
OV1C

TCT
9

15.7
11

9
1.74

NV/LO
TCT

226
26

324
523.8

252
2.08

11
11

36
20

80

PHO/ELEC/RECON
AIRCRAFT

TYPE
PHO

A/C
REC

IR
SLAR

KF4

TCT

PAGE
12
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SECRET 

e. 

III MAF AI~ CPf.RATICNS fa~ THE WEEK OF 20 SEP THRU 26 SEP Iq68 

FIXED wl~G CC~BAT LCSS AND CAMAGE 
LCCHION 

TYPE S~ N~ La eTH VI S PHD ARM RES kOR A I R eMR lOG I", 
Ale lS eM lS OM lS OM lS OM CAS DAS ESC 10 lAO CAP REt REe IR SlR FAe STK SUP REC CAP EeN ElN REt Rfl SAR TC CA TC tA FLR OTH ,,1.1) 

A4 I I 
A6 
Flo 
F8 
RF4 
TA4 
EA6 
EFIO 
ole 
OVIO 
US2 
C 117 
cne 

TOfL 2 2 

HELICOPTER COMBAT lOSS AND DAMAGED 

LOCUIO~" 
TYPE OTHER CONGHA PHUBAI DANANG CHULA I ARM COM8AT lOGIST COM PSV CAS 
AIC LS OM lS O~ LS OM LS OM LS OM HEL Te eA Te CA CON SAR WAR EVC REC FAC TA~ OTH 
UHH I 
CH46 2 
UI'IE 1 
CII53 

TOll 4 

• ENTRIES UNDER LOCATION ARE FOR HELICOPTERS OPERATING I~ OR FROM THE TACTICAL AREA SHOWN 

PAr,~ IJ 

O~ 
GNO 

I 
2 
I 

SUPPORTI>'!r, 
,,"F OTHeR 

LS Oil lS OM 
I 
Z 
I 

. ') 

SECRET 

SECRET

111
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
SEP

THRU
26

SEP
1968

FIXED
WING

CCPBAT
LOSS

AND
CAMAGE

LOCATION
TYPE

SV
NV

CTH
LO

VIS
PHO

ARM
RES

RDR
AIR

CMR
LOC

A/C
LS

CM
LS

DM
LS

OM
LS

DM
CAS

DAS
ESC

ID
AAD

CAP
REC

REC
IR

SLR
FAC

STK
SUP

REC
CAP

ECN
ELN

REC
RFL

SAR
TC

CA
TC

CA
FLR

OTH
GI.D

A4
1

1
A6F4

1
1

F8RF4
TA4
EA6
EF10
01C
OV10
US2
C117
C13C

TOTL
2

2

MELICOPTER
COMBAT

LOSS
AND

DAMAGED

LOCATION*
SUPPORTING

TYPE
OTHER

DONGHA
PHUBAI

DANANG
CHULAI

COMBAT
ARM

LOGIST
COM

PSY
CAS

MAF
OTHER

ON
A/C

LS
ON

DM
LS

DM
LS

LS
DM

TC
DM

LS
HEL

CA
TC

CA
CON

SAR
EVC

WAR
REC

FAC
TAR

OTH
LS

GND
DM

LS
DM

UH34
1

1
1

CH46
1

2
1

2
1

2
UHIE

1
1

1
CH53

TOTL
1

4
1

4
1

4

*
ENTRIES

UNDER
LOCATION

ARE
FOR

HELICOPTERS
OPERATING

IN
OR

FROM
THE

TACTICAL
AREA

SHOWN

PAGE
13
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CONFIDENTIAL 
III MAf AIR GPERATICNS FOR THE IoEEK or 20 SEP THRU 26 SEP 1968 
UTlLlIHICN SU~"ARY 

fIXEC WING 
TYPE 'lR IN CNTRY OUT CNTRY TnUl SORTI E SUPPORT SORT (OMBH (IPNl CA~UAL II(~ ~/C Ale TRN MNT (1TH SORT HRS SORT HRS SORT HRS MAF ICTl ROI( OTH RATE LST OMG LST 0"(; WIA KIA "IA 

l4 18 8 11 S71 104 M 81) 635 184 5~O " 22 54 1.16 A6 22 2 61 60 103 153 110 233 52 118 1.10 Flo 10 13 451t 549 80 80 534 629 463 21 47 1.09 F8 
RFIt 6 32 38 32 38 32 .16 
Ult 12 13 1,5 5 Il 18 56 16 .21 
EAb 5 9 11 36 Il 45 4 .31 EFlO 8 121 121 .1)0 
C Ie 
OVIO 12 140 336 140 336 140 1.61 USZ 3 14 13 14 13 14 .61 
tll7 6 49 56 49 56 47 1.11 
C130 " 119 303 119 303 119 6.39 

len 226 2 21 18 1519 2260 263 360 1182 2620 14'1'1 12 43 228 1.13 

HELICOPTER 
• 

TYPE NR TRNG "'liNT ADMIN OTHER TOTl TOTL FlT SORTIE SUPPORT SORT TASI( COMBAT OPNL CASUALT IES Ale Ale SOR TSK SOR ISK SOR TSK SOR ISK SORT TASK HRS "'AF ICll ROI( OTH RUE RATE lST DMG lST DMG WIA KU "U C C UH3It 59 IH 12 18 5 665 212 2048 857 742 1'112 136 4.96 2.08 I I 
t".1 t"l CHlt6 3733 lIt14 1414 4186 185 5.81 2.13 2 ~ 
~ ~ UHIE 86 28 10 152 82 831 H8 2797 1001 1117 2601t 1'13 4.65 1.66 1 r r CHS3 32 21 20 1137 731 361 1137 5.08 3.26 > > 3634 (;839 514 7Jl 7Jl Ton 177 142 22 I'll 107 Ilt96 590 '1715 4003 4.83 2.0'1 " 6 7Jl .... 7Jl 
"rj '"" AIR SUPPORT RADAR TEA" "rJ 

NA t;J t;i AREA "SN .It A6 F4 f8 TAIt Ton C C DONG HA 
PHU BAI 71 
OANANG 1It5 81 32 70 183 
CHU LAI 6 4 2 6 
OTHER e. TCUl 222 85 32 72 189 

PAGE 14 
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111
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
SEP

THRU
26

SEP
1968

UTILIZATION
SUMMARY

FIXED
WING

TYPE
NR

IN
CNTRY

OUT
CNTRY

TOTAL
SORTIE

SUPPORT
SORT

COMBAT
OPNL

CASUALTIES
A/C

A/C
TRN

MNT
CTH

SORT
HRS

SORT
HRS

SORT
HRS

MAF
ICTZ

ROK
OTH

RATE
LST

DMG
LST

DMG
WIA

KIA
MIA

A4
78

8
17

571
704

64
80

635
784

550
9

22
54

1.16
1

1
A6

22
2

67
80

103
153

170
233

52
118

1.10
F4

70
1

13
454

549
80

80
534

629
463

3
21

47
1.09

1
2

F8RF4
6

32
38

32
38

32
.76

TA4
12

3
45

13
5

11
56

18
18

.21
EA6

5
9

11
36

11
45

4
7

.31
EF10

8
127

127
.00

C1C
DV10

12
1

140
336

140
336

140
1.67

US2
3

1
1

14
13

14
13

14
.67

C117
6

49
56

49
56

47
2

1.17
C130

4
179

303
179

303
179

6.39

TCTL
226

27
2

1519
2260

18
263

360
1782

2620
1499

12
43

228
1.13

2
3

HELICOPTER

TYPE
NR

TRNG
MAINT

ADMIN
OTHER

TOTL
TOTL

FLT
SORTIE

SUPPORT
SORT

TASK
COMBAT

OPNL
CASUALTIES

A/C
A/C

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SORT
TASK

HRS
MAF

ICTZ
OTH

ROK
RATE

RATE
LST

DMG
LST

DMG
WIA

KIA
MIA

UH34
59

114
12

18
5

665
272

2048
857

742
1912

136
4.96

2.08
1

1
CH46

1414
4186

3733
185

1414
5.81

2.13
1

2
t

UHIE
86

28
10

152
82

831
318

2797
1001

1117
2604

193
4.65

1.66
1

CH53
32

21
20

1137
731

361
1137

5.08
3.26

TOTL
3634

9839
177

142
22

191
107

514
1496

590
9715

4003
4.83

2.09
1

4
1

6

AIR
SUPPORT

RADAR
TEAM

NR
AREA

MSN
A4

A6
F4

F8
TA4

TOTL
DONG

HA
PHU

BA1
71

DANANG
145

81
32

70
183

CHU
LAI

6
4

2
6

OTHER
TOTAL

222
85

32
72

189

PAGE
14
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CONFIDENTIAL 
SLF HELICCPTER OPERATIONS FOR THE ~~eK OF 20 SEP THRU 26 SEP 1968 

ARMED C(1M8AT COMRAT LOG 1ST LOGIST COMMAND SEARCHI PSY CASL TV TAC AIC 
fYPE ~R HElO TRP CAR CARGe TRP CAR CARGO CONTROL RESCUE WARFARE EVAt REtON rACIAl R~CUVRY 
A/C A/C SOR TSK SOR TSK SOR TSK SOR TSK SOR TSK SOR TSK SOR TSK SUR T5K SOR T SK SOR T5K SOM TSK SOR T~K 
UH3/t 
Cfj/t6 18 321 H2 250 168 284 184 17 13 
UHIE 
CH53 

TrTl 18 327 242 250 168 284 184 11 13 

TRNG MAINT AOMIN OTHER TOT SORT TOT TASK HT NR TONS NR CAS ORO EXPNO COMBT OPNL CASUAL T IE~ 
seR TSK seR T5K SOR TSK SOR lSK SOR RATE TSK RATE HRS PAX CARGO EVAC RCKT MGUN lS OM lS OM ~IA WIA ~(A 

UH3It 
CHlt6 22 13 60 3It 916 7.75 644 5.11 271 2433 Ilt8 bb 850 
UI'IE 
CH53 

TeTL 22 13 60 34 916 7.75 b4lt 5.11 271 2433 148 bb 850 

t. 
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SLF
HELICCPTER

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

SEP
THRU

26
SEP

1968

ARMED
COMBAT

COMBAT
LOGIST

LOGIST
COMMAND

SEARCH/
PSY

TAC
A/C

CASLTY
TYPE

NR
HELO

TRP
CAR

CARGO
TRP

CAR
CARGO

CONTROL
RESCUE

RECOVRR
RECON

WARFARE
TAC/A/

EVAC
A/C

A/C
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
UH34
CH46

18
327

242
250

168
284

184
2

2
17

13
1

1
UHIE
CH53

TCTL
18

327
242

250
168

284
184

2
17

13
2

1
1

TRNG
MAINT

OTHER
TOT

ADMIN
TOT

SORT
TASK

FLT
TONS

EXPND
COMBT

DPNL
CASUALTIES

NR
CAS

ORD
NR

SCR
TSK

SCR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
RATE

TSK
RATE

HRS
MGUN

LS
DM

LS
DM

KIA
WIA

MIA
PAX

CARGO
EVAC

RCKT
UH34
CH46

22
13

60
34

7.75
976

5.11
271

2433
644

148
850

66
UHIE
CH53

TCTL
22

13
60

34
976

7.75
5.11

644
271

2433
148

850
66

COMPLETED

PAGE
15
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IRTILLERY CPER~TIONS FOR THE wHI( OF 2C SEP THRU 26 SEP lq68 

TACT TYH TYP~ MISSION IN SUPPORT OF NR ROUNOS EXPE~O~O 
IR~' ItPN CBS UN08S HII TOfl "'IF RVN OTHR TOll HE ILL OTIIR Ton 
OeNG HA 155 G ~ 27 31 31 31 1"1 7 143 

15') H 181 706 887 887 BA7 8140 75 3B 8S2R 
105 t< 1M IHO 73 1767 166'1 4 1668 18665 428 1042 2011S 
107 HT H 115 16 164 16'1 164 bit') n 11> 158 
BIN H 31 75 106 105 105 55S 55'> 
175<; 

TOTAL 6lJ 2253 89 295'5 2851 4 2855 28150 536 1433 3011'1 

PHU 8AI 155 G 36 47 30 113 53 60 113 88 36 AO 204 
155 H 36 111 qz 1"2 66 76 1"2 91'1 202 6b li81 
105 H 
107 HT 
81N H " 11 2 17 17 17 70 24 94 
175G 

TOTAL 76 72 124 272 136 136 212 1017 238 110 1lt85 

oANANG 155 G 9 53 10 132 132 132 258 'I 18 285 
155 H 112 200 6"1 'I';) 875 1 876 "9"3 75 155 5173 
10') H 360 558 2'191 3909 3'105 3 3'109 22217 681 72ft 23682 
107 HT 38 161 167 312 392 392 1751 395 99 2245 
BIN H 34 151 41 226 226 226 609 122 HI 
175 G 15 116 1 132 130 2 112 227 67 2'14 

TOTAL 568 1245 3911 5724 5660 6 5667 30065 B"9 996 32ltIO 
~ ~ t'!j CHU LAI 155 G t'!j n 155 H n r 105 II r > 107 HT > rJJ 81N II rJJ rJJ rJJ 
'""' 175 G 

'""' "r:I ToUl "r:I 
'""' '""' M M 
~ ~ 

TOTAL All AREAS 1257 3570 4124 8951 8647 10 In 8794 59292 2123 2599 64014 

t. 
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CONFIDENTIAL
ARTILLERY

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
2C

SEP
THRU

26
SEP

1968

TACT
TYPE

TYPE
MISSION

IN
SUPPORT

OF
NR

ROUNDS
EXPENDED

AREA
WPN

CBS
UNOBS

H/I
MAF

TOTL
OTHR

TOTL
OTHER

ILL
RVN

TOTL
HE

DCNG
HA

155
G

27
141

4
31

?
31

143
31

155
H

181
706

887
887

887
75

8528
313

8140
105

H
1330

1767
73

364
1664

20135
1042

428
18665

1668
4

107
HT

115
33

16
758

164
164

76
33

164
649

8IN
H

75
31

105
106

555
555

105
175

G
TOTAL

1433
2955

2253
2855

28150
613

536
30119

2851
89

4

PHU
BAI

47
155

G
53

113
30

36
88

204
60

113
36

80
155

H
1187

76
202

142
92

14
919

142
36

66
66

105
H

107
HT

BIN
H

17
17

17
11

70
94

24
2

4
175

G
1077

72
272

272
136

1485
238

76
136

TOTAL
170

124

9
53

155
G

132
285

DANANG
18

132
70

9
258

132
75

875
155

H
953

200
4943

112
5173

1
155

876
641

3909
558

22277
724

23682
1

3905
681

2991
105

H
360

3909
3

2245
1751

395
107

HT
167

392
99

38
392

167
372

731
8IN

H
34

122
41

226
226

151
226

609
67

294
227

175
G

2
15

132
132

130
116

1

5724
32410

996
1245

TOTAL
1

5660
3911

1349
568

6
5667

30065

CHU
LAI

155
G

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8IN
H

175
G

TOTAL

2599
2123

137
8794

64014
59292

10
3570

8647
TOTAL

ALL
AREAS

8951
4124

1257
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CONFIDENTIAL 

I. 

• 
III MiF l~fANTRV OPERATIONS FOR THE ~EEK OF 20 SEP THRU 26 SfP 1968 

TOTAL SMALL UhlT ACTIONS 
F IRE TEAM SQUAO PtA TOON COMPANY TOTAL GND 

AREA DAV NGT TOT DAY NCT TOT OAY NCT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TIlT 
CCNG HA 12 260 272 70 2~~ 
PHU BAI 

31lt 3 I " 85 505 590 

DANANG H6 2580 3556 817 1662 2479 108 82 190 42 D 55 194~ lt337 6280 
CHU LA I 

TOTAL 'l86 2640 3828 ee7 1'106 2793 III 83 194 42 13 55 2028 4842 6870 

SMAll UNIT ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 
FIRE TEA~ SQUAD PLATOON COMPANY 

IREA CAY NCT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NCT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT GOTOT 
DONG HA 2 2 1 1 2 
PHU au 
DANANG 4 5 9 33 29 62 37 
CHU LA! 

TOTAL 4 1 11 34 29 63 39 

CASUALTY SU~MARY ANO WEAPCNS CAPTURED 
SMALL UNIT CASUALTY AND WEAPONS SUMMARY 

2 3 2 5 

11 48 74 45 119 

11 50 77 47 124 

FRIENDLY CAS ENE"Y CAS AND WEAPONS CAPI 
AREA KIA WIA MIA TOT KIA PW TOT IWC CWC 
DO~G HA 5 41 46 150 2 152 7 6 
PHU BAI 
DANANG 
CHU LAI 

TOTAL 

131 206 

142 247 390 

141 9 

291 11 

NUMBER OF LARGE UNIT ACTIONS IN PROGRESS 

NUMBER OF BATTALION DAYS OPERATION REPTD 

US ARMY UNITS UNDER OPCON III MAF 

NUMBER OF LARGE UNIT ACTIONS IN PROGRESS 

NUMBER OF BATTALION DAYS OPERATION REPTD 

TOTAL US ARMY SMALL UNIT ACTIONS 

SQUAD 
DAY NGT 

4B 

PLATOON 
TOT DAY NGT 

48 3 

COMPANY 
TOT DAY NGT 

3 

156 

308 

6 

5 

57 

TOT 

22 

29 7 

USMC LARGE UNIT CASUALTY ANO WEAPONS SUMMARY 
FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES WEAPONS CPTD 
KIA WIA MIA TOTAL KIA PW TOTAL IWC CWC 

1710 9986 3 11699 13398 340 13738 3115 812 

USMC LARGE UNIT CASUALTY AND WEAPONS SUMMARY 
FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ~NEMY CASUALTIES WEAPONS CPTD 
KIA WIA "Ii TOUL KIA PW TOTAL IWC CWC 

1172 7130 3 8305 15729 959 16688 5578 821 

US AR"Y SMALL UNIT ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 

TOTAL GRANO SQUAD COMPANY 
DAY NGT TOTAL DAY NGT 

1 

PLATOON 
TOT DIY NCT 

1 1 
TOT DAY NGT TOT 

1 9 641 650 

• FIGURES DO NOT INCLUDE BASE DEFENSE COMMAND OR RECONNAISSANCE SEE PAGE l8 

TOTAL GRAND 
DAY NG T TDUl 
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111

MAF
INFANTRY

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

SEP
THRU

26
SEP

1968

TOTAL
SMALL

UNIT
ACTIONS

FIRE
TEAM

SQUAD
PLATOON

COMPANY
TOTAL

GND
AREA

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DCNG

HA
12

260
272

70
244

314
1

3
4

505
85

590
PHU

BAI
DANANG

976
2580

3556
817

1662
2479

108
82

190
42

13
55

1943
4337

6280
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

988
2840

3828
887

1906
2793

111
83

194
42

13
55

2028
4842

6870

SMALL
UNIT

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
FIRE

TEAM
SQUAD

PLATOON
COMPANY

AREA
CAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
GOTOT

DONG
HA

2
2

1
1

2
2

3
2

5
PHU

BAI
DANANG

5
33

29
9

4
62

37
11

48
74

45
119

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
7

11
4

34
29

63
39

11
50

77
47

124

CASUALTY
SUMMARY

AND
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
SMALL

UNIT
CASUALTY

AND
WEAPONS

SUMMARY
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
AND

WEAPONS
CAP

AREA
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOT
KIA

PW
TOT

IWC
CWC

DONG
HA

5
41

46
150

2
152

7
6

PHU
BAI

DANANG
137

206
1

344
147

9
156

22
1

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
142

247
390

1
297

11
308

29
7

NUMBER
OF

LARGE
UNIT

ACTIONS
IN

PROGRESS
6

USMC
LARGE

UNIT
CASUALTY

AND
WEAPONS

SUMMARY
FRIENDLY

CASUALTIES
ENEMY

CASUALTIES
WEAPONS

CPTD
NUMBER

OF
BATTALION

DAYS
OPERATION

REPTD
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTAL
KIA

PW
TOTAL

IWC
CWC

1710
9986

3
11699

13398
340

13738
3115

812

US
ARMY

UNITS
UNDER

OPCON
III

NAF

NUMBER
OF

LARGE
UNIT

ACTIONS
IN

PROGRESS
5

USMC
LARGE

UNIT
CASUALTY

AND
WEAPONS

SUMMARY
FRIENDLY

CASUALTIES
ENEMY

CASUALTIES
WEAPONS

CPTD
NUMBER

OF
BATTALION

DAYS
OPERATION

REPTO
57

KIA
MIA

WIA
TOTAL

KIA
PW

TOTAL
IWC

CWC

1172
7130

3
8305

15729
959

16688
5578

821

TOTAL
US

ARMY
SMALL

UNIT
ACTIONS

US
ARMY

SMALL
UNIT

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

SQUAD
PLATOON

COMPANY
TOTAL

GRAND
SQUAD

PLATOON
COMPANY

TOTAL
GRAND

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOTAL

DAY
TOT

NGT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

TOTAL
TOT

48
48

3
3

1
1

1
1

9
641

650

*
FIGURES

DO
NOT

INCLUDE
BASE

DEFENSE
COMMAND

OR
RECONNAISSANCE

SEE
PAGE

18

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL



---- 'I 

CONFIDENTIAL 
III M4F I~FANTRY OPER~TIONS SUMMARV CONTINUED FOR THE WEEK OF 20 S~P THRU 26 SEP 1968 

8_SE DEFE~SE COMMAND SUMMARY 

ICTIONS 

TlCT FIRE TEAM SQUAO PlA TOON TOTAL GRNO 
IREA cn NGT TOll DAY NGT Ton DAY ~GT TOll OAY NGT TOlL 
DANANG 141 95 236 12 le9 121 1 7 160 204 364 

ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 

TlCT FIRE TEA" SQUAD PLATOON TOUl GRNO 
AREA DAY HGT TOll DAY NGT TOll DAY NGT TOll DAY NGT TOll 
DINING 

CASUILTY SUMMIRY ANO welPONS CAPTURED 

TlCT FRIENDLY ENEMY 
AREA KII WII MIA TOll KIA PW TOll Iwe csw 
DANANG 

RECONNAISSANCE SU"'''RY 
C ACTIoNs t"l 
~ TACT FIRE TUM SQUiD PUTDON COMPANY TOUl GRNO t- UfA DAY NGT TOll DAY NGT TOll DAY NGT TOll DAY NGT TOll DAY NGT TOll > DOIIG HA 286 15" ""0 286 1~" ""0 1'JJ 
1'JJ PHIl 8AI 

'"" DANANG 216 84 300 78 50 128 294 134 428 "rJ CHII III t;i TOTAL 502 238 740 78 ~O 128 580 288 868 
C 

ICTIONS WITH CONTACT 

TACT FUE TUM SQUle PUTOON COMPANY TOUl GRNc 
AREA DAY NGT Ton DAY NGT Ton OAY NGT Ton DIY NGT TOll DAY NcT Ton e. DOIIG HI 17 17 3 3 17 3 20 
PHU 811 
DANING 21 21 29 29 5C 50 
CHU LII 

TOTAL 38 38 29 29 67 70 

CISUILTY SU""ARY AND WEAPONS CAPTURED 

TACT FRIENDLY ENEMY 
IRU KIA WII MIl TOll KIA PW Ton Iwe esw 
DOHG HA 10 10 " " Pili 811 
DMANG 2 2 " 79 79 2 
CHU LAI 

TOTAL 2 12 14 83 83 
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MAF

INFANTRY
OPERATIONS

SUMMARY
CONTINUED

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
SEP

THRU
26

SEP
1968

BASE
DEFENSE

COMMAND
SUMMARY

ACTIONS

TACT
FIRE

TEAM
SQUAD

PLATOON
TOTAL

GRND
AREA

CAY
NGT

TOTL
NGT

DAY
TOTL

DAY
NGT

TOTL
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DANANG
141

95
236

12
109

121
7

7
160

204
364

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

TACT
FIRE

TEAM
SQUAD

PLATOON
TOTAL

GRND
AREA

DAY
NGT

TOTL
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DAY
NGT

TOTL
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DANANG

CASUALITY
SUMMARY

AND
WEAPONS

CAPTURED

TACT
FRIENDLY

ENEMY
AREA

KIA
WIA

TOTL
NIA

TOTL
IWC

CSW
KIA

PW
DANANG

RECONNAISSANCE
SUMMARY

ACTIONS

TACT
FIRE

TEAM
SQUAD

COMPANY
PLATOON

TOTAL
GRND

DAY
NGT

TOTL
AREA

NGT
TOTL

DAY
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DAY
TOTL

NGT
NGT

DAY
TOTL

DONG
HA

154
286

440
286

154
440

PHU
BAI

DANANG
216

84
300

78
50

128
294

428
134

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
502

740
238

78
50

128
580

288
868

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

TACT
FIRE

TEAM
SQUAD

PLATOON
COMPANY

TOTAL
GRND

DAY
NGT

TOTL
AREA

TOTL
NGT

DAY
NGT

TOTL
DAY

DAY
NGT

TOTL
NGT

DAY
TOTL

DONG
HA

17
17

3
17

3
20

3
PHU

BAI
DANANG

21
21

29
29

50
50

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
38

29
38

29
67

3
3

70
3

CASUALTY
SUMMARY

AND
WEAPONS

CAPTURED

FRIENDLY
TACT

ENEMY
AREA

KIA
TOTL

WIA
KIA

MIA
PW

TOTL
CSW

IWC
DONG

HA
10

10
4

4
PHU

BAI
DAMANG

2
79

4
2

79
2

CHU
LAI

2
TOTAL

12
83

14
83

2

PAGE
18



CONFIDENTIAL 

e. 

RECONN~ISSANCE PITT ILION _CTIONS FOR THE WEFK OF 20 SEP THRU 16 SfP lq~R 

TOTAL 

AREA 
DCNe HA 
PHU 8AI 
DANANG 
CHU LAl 

TeUl 

AREA 
DONG HA 
PHU BAI 
DAIUNG 
tHU LA I 

TCTAl 

~ECCNNAISSANeE ACTIUNS 
FIQE T~ SIZE ACTIONS SOUAe 

RECCN .!OK SlTlNGS RfCON 
nA NG OA fIIG OA NG nA NG 

DAY RECON ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 
FIR Til SQUAD PLATOON COMPANY TOT 
REC AMB REC AMII REt AHA REt AM\! ACT 

11 11 

20 23 "3 

II 23 ') .. 
CAY RECON CASUALTY RESULTS 

SIlE ACTIONS 
AMR SIUNGS 

DA NG 0. NG 
lq~ 154 17 

114 R2 ~o 2 

lOR 236 57 2 

PLATOON SIZE ACTIONS 
RECON AMB SITINGS 
DA NG DA NG DA Ne 

40 38 B 12 

40 l8 H 12 

NIGHT RECON ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 
FIR fill SQUAD PLATOON COMPANY TOT 
REt AMB REt AMB REC AHR REe AM8 ACT 

6 I> 

6 

1 I> 13 

NIGHT RECDN CASUALTY RESULTS 

COMPA~Y Silf A(flO"', 
WECON AMR \I'I~~~ 

OA NG DA ~l~ UA t.~ 

FRIENDLY CAS ENE~Y CASUALTIES WPNS CPTO FRIENDLY tAS ENE~Y tASUALflES WPNS CPTO 
AREA 
DONG HA 
PHU BAI 
DANING 
CHU LAI 

KIA WIA MIA TOT KIA PW TOT INC ewc KII WIA MIl TOT KIA PW TOT Iwt ewc 
3 3 ~ ~ 3 3 7 1 

2 It 85 

TOTAL 7 89 

85 

89 

2 

2 3 

CASUALTIES RESULTING FROM REtON ACTIONS BY ANNULUS SECTOR 
DIST NNE ENE ESE SSE 5511 wSw WNW NNII 

1000 M FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN 
DONG HA 0 TO 15 

15 TO 30 .. 1 
30 TO "5 3 7 

OVER 45 

PHU 8AI o TO 15 
15 TO 3D 
30 TO .. 5 

OYeR ~5 

DANANG o TO 15 
15 TO 30 15 ')0 1 3 
30 TO 45 5 3 11 

OVER ~5 

eHU LAI o TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO ~5 

OVER 45 

PAGf 19 

] 1 1 

TOTAL 
FR EN 

1 It 
3 7 

69 
4 16 

C 
M 
(j 
t"' 
> 
r.F1 
r.F1 .... 
"!'j .... 
t""l 
C 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL

RECONNAISSANCE
PATTALION

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

SEP
THRU

26
SEP

1968

TOTAL
RECONNAISSANCE

ACTIONS
FIRE

TM
SIZE

ACTIONS
SQUAD

SIZE
ACTIONS

PLATOON
SIZE

ACTIONS
COMPANY

SIZE
ACTION:

RECON
SITINGS

AMM
RECON

SITINGS
AMA

SITINGS
AMR

RECON
SITINGS

AMB
KECON

AREA
DA

DA
NG

DA
NG

NG
DA

NG
DA

DA
NG

NG
DA

NG
NG

DA
DA

DA
NG

to
NG

DA
NG

DA
DCNG

HA
194

17
154

PHU
8AI

DANANG
114

82
40

2
12

38
40

33
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

3C8
236

57
2

38
40

12
33

DAY
RECON

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
NIGHT

RECON
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

FIR
TM

PLATOON
COMPANY

SQUAD
TOT

PLATOON
COMPANY

FIR
TM

SQUAD
TOT

AREA
REC

AMB
REC

AMB
REC

AMR
REC

AMB
ACT

REC
AMB

REC
AMB

REC
AMA

REC
ACT

AMB
DONG

HA
11

11
6

6
PHU

BAI
DANANG

20
23

43
1

7
6

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
31

23
54

7
6

13

DAY
RECON

CASUALTY
RESULTS

NIGHT
RECON

CASUALTY
RESULTS

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

WPNS
CPTD

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

WPNS
CPTD

FRIENDLY
CAS

AREA
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOT
TOT

1WC
CWC

KIA
PW

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOT

KIA
PW

TOT
IWC

CWC
DONG

HA
3

3
4

4
7

3
3

7
PHU

BA1
DANANG

2
2

85
4

85
2

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
2

5
89

7
89

2
7

3
3

7

CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
RECON

ACTIONS
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

DIST
NNE

ENE
ESE

SSE
SSW

WSW
WNW

TOTAL
NNW

1000
M

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
FR

EN
FR

EN
FR

EN
EN

DONG
HA

0
TO

15
15

TO
30

4
3

3
4

30
TO

45
7

3
3

7

OVER
45

PHU
BAI

0
TO

15
15

TO
30

30
TO

45
OVER

45

DANANG
C

TO
15

15
TO

30
15

50
3

69
1

30
TO

45
5

3
11

1
16

4
OVER

45

CHU
LAI

0
TO

15

15
TO

30
30

TO
45

OVER
45

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL 
RECONNAISSANCE BATTALION ACTIONS CONTINUED FOR THE WEEK OF 20 SEP THRU 2~ S~P Iq6A 

~ECCNNAISSA~C~ BATTALION ACTIONS RY ANNULUS SECTOR 
0-15000 METERS l~-30000 METERS 
RECON AMBUSH RECON A~8USH 

AREA OA Ne OA Ne 0. Ne OA NG 
DC~G HA NNE 

E~E 

ESE 
SSE 
S5h 2 3 
ItSW 3 
hP!W 
~NW 

TOTAL 5 2 4 3 

PHU 8A1 ~NE 

ENE 
ESE 
SSE 2 
SSW 14 3 
hSW 3 1 
II Nil ~ 

NNW 
TOUL 23 4 

DANA .... NP!E 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
IIS11 
~NW 

"Nil 
TOTAL 

CHU LAI NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
sse 
ssw 
IIS11 

e. IINW 
t.NW 

TOUL 

30-4,)00C METERS 
RECON AMBUSH 

OA NG OA Ne 

11 3 
8 
1 

20 3 

PAGE 20 

OVER 45000 MlTE~S 
REtoN A~IIUSH 

OA Ne 04 NG 
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CONFIDENTIALRECONNAISSANCE
BATTALION

ACTIONS
CONTINUED

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
SEP

THRU
26

SEP
1968

RECONNAISSANCE
BATTALION

ACTIONS
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

0-15000
METERS

15-30000
METERS

30-45000
METERS

OVER
45000

HETERS
RECON

AMBUSH
RECON

AMBUSH
RECON

AMBUSH
RECON

AMHUSH
AREA

DA
DA

NG
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DONG
HA

NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW

2
1

2
3

3
1

WSW
1

1
1

WNW
2

NNW
5

2
TOTAL

4
3

1
1

1

PHU
BAI

NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE

2
SSW

3
14

11
3

WSW
3

1
8

WNW
4

1

NNW
TOTAL

23
20

3
4

DANANG
NNE
ENE

ATTACHED

ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL

CHU
LAI

NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL

PAGE
20
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FIRE TEAM INFANTRY ACTIONS FOR THE WEEK OF 20 SEP THRU 26 SEP 19bA 

nUL FIRE THM ACTIONS 
COfllPAT RECONNA I SSANCE SECUR ITY AMRUSH OP/lP 

AREA CAY NGT TOT CAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TUT D_Y NGT TOT 

DONG HA 12 
PHU ftA I 

21>0 212 

DANANG 54 30 84 7 12 19 163 
CHU LAI 

285 448 1 23'1 242 7lt9 2014 216l 

TCTAl 54 30 84 7 12 19 163 285 448 239 242 161 2274 3035 

FIRE TEAM ACTIONS wITH CONTACT 
CCfII8&T RECONNAISSANCE SECUR ITY AMRUSH OP/LP 

AREA CAY NCT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT D~Y NGT TOT OAY NCT ToT 
DONG HI 2 2 
PHU BAI 
DANING 2 
CHU LAI 

3 2 2 

TOTAL 2 3 2 3 4 

RESULTS OF FIRE TEAM INFANTRY ACTIONS BY TYPE ACTION 

DAY ACTIONS NIGHT ACTIONS 
AREA TYPE FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS FRIENDLY CAS ENE_Y CAS 

e, 

ACT 
DONG Hi CIIBT 

REC 
SEC 
AMB 
OPllP 

TOTAL 

PHU BAI C14BT 
REt 
SEC 
AMB 
OP/lP 

TOTAL 

D'NANG CMoT 
REt 
SEC 
, .. e 
OP/lP 

TeTAl 

tHU UI cllar 
REt 
SEC 
'I'e 
OPILP 

TOTAL 

'RAND TOTAL 

KIA WI' MIA TOTL KIA PN Ton KIA WIA MIA TOTl KIA PN 

2 

4 

VAG~ 21 

6 

7 

3 
2 
0; 

TOll 

TUTAl 
UAY NGT 

12 260 

'Hb 2580 

988 2840 

TOTAL 
DAY NGT 

4 

4 

TOTAL 
FRNO EN"Y 
CAS CAS 

1 

6 

3 
2 ., 

2 

5 

7 

GNO 
TUI 

nz 

3~5b 

182M 

GND 
TOT 

2 

II 

II 

WEAPONS CAPTUR~D 
DAY NIGHT TOT 

IW CS 11/ CS CAP 

~ 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIALFIRE
TEAM

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
SEP

THRU
26

SEP
1968

TOTAL
FIRE

TEAM
ACTIONS

COMBAT
RECONNAISSANCE

SECURITY
AMRUSH

OP/LP
TOTAL

GND
AREA

CAY
NGT

TOT
CAY

NGT
TOT

NGT
DAY

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
TOT

NGT
NGT

TOT
DAY

DONG
HA

12
260

272
12

272
260

PHU
BAI

DANANG
54

30
84

7
12

19
285

163
448

3
239

242
749

2014
2763

976
2580

3556
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

54
30

84
7

12
19

163
285

448
3

239
242

761
2274

3035
988

2840
3828

FIRE
TEAM

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
COMBAT

RECONNAISSANCE
SECURITY

AMAUSH
OP/LP

TOTAL
GND

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
TOT

NGT
TOT

NGT
DAY

DAY
TOT

NGT
DONG

HA
2

2
2

2
PHU

BAI
DANANG

1
2

3
1

1
1

2
1

3
1

2
5

9
4

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
2

1
3

1
1

1
1

2
3

3
7

4
11

4

RESULTS
OF

FIRE
TEAM

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

BY
TYPE

ACTION

DAY
ACTIONS

NIGHT
ACTIONS

TOTAL
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
TYPE

AREA
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRND

ENMY
NIGHT

DAY
TOT

ACT
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTL
KIA

PW
TOTL

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

KIA
PW

TOTL
CAS

CAS
IW

CS
CAP

IW
CS

DONG
HA

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

1
1

1
1

1
1

TOTAL
1

1
1

1
1

1

PHU
BAI

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

DANANG
CMBT

2
2

2
1

1
REC
SEC
AMB

3
1

3
4

3
4

3
OP/LP

2
2

2
TOTAL

3
3

5
6

5
5

1
6

I

CHU
LAI

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

GRAND
TOTAL

3
7

4
6

6
7

1
6

I
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CONFIDENTIAL 

FIRf Tf4~ I~F6~TRY 6CTIONS ~ITH CONTACT RY ANNULUS SECTOR ~OR WEE~ Of lO SfP TH~U 26 SfP 1968 

Of-A 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSw 
WSIo 
WNIo 
~NIi 

TOT 

PHU 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
WSw 
WNIt 
NNw 

TOT 

DIN 
hNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSIt 
wsw 
wNW 
NNW 

TOT 

CHU 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSw 
wSw 
wNII 
NNW 

TeT 

O-15COO ~~TERS 15-30000 METERS ~0-45000 I'ETrRS IIVF~ 45000 ~t rER~ 
CMST REt SEC AMR GP/lP CMBT REC SEC AM8 OP/lP CMBT RlC SIC lilA OP/lP CM~r ~~C \~C AHR OP/lP 
CA ~G OA NG OA HG OA NG fA NG OA NG DA HG OA HC OA HC OA HG 04 He DA He O~ He OA NG OA NG DA ~~ n~ HG Oh MG Oh N~ CA IlL 

1 1 

1 1 

'.iTOT 1 1 I 1 2 2 

paGE 22 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL

FIRE
TEAM

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
FOR

WEEK
OF

20
SEP

THRU
26

SEP
1968

0-1500
METERS

OVER
45000

MI
TERS

15-30000
METERS

30-45000
METTRS

SEC
AMB

OP/LP
CMBI

REC
SFC

AMR
RFC

NG
DA

NG
CA

116

CHBT
0A REC

NG
DA SEC

NG
DA AMA

NG
CA CP/LPNG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NC

DA
NC

DA
NG

DA
OP/LP

CMAT
CMBT

REC
SEC

(IP/LP
AMA

NG
CA

DHANNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW

1

WNW
1

NNW
TOT

2

PHUNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOT

DANNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE

1
1

SSW
1

1

WSW
1

WNW
1

NNW
1

1
l

TOT
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

2

CHUNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TCT

1
1

GTOT
1

1
1

1
1

2
2

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL 
FIRE TEAM CASUALTY SUMMARY BY ANNULUS SECTOR FOR WEEK OF 20 SEP THRU 26 SEP lq6A • 

DONG HA 
0-15000M 
15-30000~ 
30-45000~ 

CYER"5000 
TOTAL 

PMU au 
0-1500011 

15-3000011 
30-450001' 
CYER45000 

TOTAL 

OANING 
0-15000M 

15-300001' 
30-45000'­
CYER45000 

TOTAL 

CHU LAI 
0-1500011 

15-30000N 
30-4500011 
OYER45000 

TOTAL 

NNE ENE ESE SSE SSw wSW WNW NNW 
FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN 

6 2 
2 

Ij 3 

b " 5 2 

GRAND TOTAL 

EN- KIA. PII 
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13 1 

~ 
t'!j 
n 
r 
> 
7Jl 
7Jl 
'""' ~ 
'""' M 
~ 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
FIRE

TEAM
CASUALTY

SUMMARY
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

FOR
WEEK

OF
20

SEP
THRU

26
SEP

1968
*

NNE
ENE

SSE
ESE

SSW
WSW

TOTAL
WNW

NNW
FR

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

EN
FR

FR
EN

EN
EN

FR
EN

FR
FR

EN
DONG

HA
0-15000M
15-30000
30-45000M

1
1

1
I

CVER45000
TOTAL

1
1

1
1

PHU
BAI

0-15000
15-30000M
30-45000M
OVER45000

TOTAL

DANANG
0-15000M

6
2

2
6

15-30000M
1

2
2

1

30-45000M
4

3
4

3
OVER45000

TOTAL
1

5
12

6
2

4
6

CHU
LAI

0-15000M
15-30000M

ATTACHED

30-45000M
OVER45000

TOTAL

FR-
KIA,

WIA,
MIA

GRAND
TOTAL

7
13

EN-
KIA,

PW

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL 
SQUAD INFANTRY ACT leNS FOR THE VEEK OF 20 SEP TtlRU 26 SEP 1968 

TOTAL SQUAD ACTIONS 
tOllBAr RECONNAISSANCE SECUR ITY AMBUSH OPILP TOTAL GND 

AREA CAY NGT TOT DAV NCT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT 

DONG HA 20 20 42 42 8 
PhU BAI 

15 83 169 169 70 244 H4 

OANANG SH 547 1080 52 44 96 113 188 
CHU LAI 

301 " 732 n6 115 151 266 817 161>2 2H9 

TCul 553 547 1100 9~ 44 138 113 188 301 12 807 819 115 320 435 887 1901> 27'13 

SQUAD ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 
COMBAT RECONNAISSANCE SeCURlTv AMBUSH OP/lP TOUl GNO 

AREA CAY NCT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAV NCT TOT DAY NGT TOT 
DONG HA 1 1 1 1 
PHU BU 
DANANG 28 17 45 5 3 
CHU LAI 

8 'I q 33 29 //2 

TOTAL 28 17 45 3 8 9 q H 29 1>3 

ReSULTS OF SQUAD INFANTRY ACTIONS 81' TVPE ACTION 

DAY ACTIONS NIGHT ACTIONS TDTAL WEAPDNS CAPTURED 
AREA TYPE FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY US FRIENDLY CAS ENEMV CAS FRNO EN "V DAY NIGHT TDT 

ACT KIA VIA MIA TOTl KIA PII Tall KIA VIA MIA TOTL KIA PW TOfl CAS CAS IV CS III CS CAP 
~ ~ DONG HI CM.T 

tJ!'j REC 2 2 tJ!'j 
(""J sec (""J 
t"' AIIB t"' 
> OP/lP > 

r.F1 r.F1 TCTAl Z Z 2 r.F1 r.F1 .... .... 
PHU au CleBT "'I'l "'I'l .... .... REC tJ!'j tJ!'j sec 

~ ~ A"8 
OPllP 

TOTAL 

DANANG CIIBT 6 6 11 11 Z 2 7 7 8 18 5 2 7 
Rec 
sec 7 7 2 'I 
AIIB 2 3 12 12 ~ 12 
DPllP 

TOTAL 13 13 11 11 2 4 7 1'1 19 20 30 7 

CHU LAI CI'8T 
REC 
SEC 
AI'I8 
DPllP 

TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL Z " 7 1'1 19 20 32 5 2 
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SQUAD

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
SEP

THRU
26

SEP
1968

TOTAL
SQUAD

ACTIONS
COMBAT

RECOMMAISSANCE
SECURITY

AMBUSH
OP/LP

TOTAL
GND

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
TOT

NGT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT

DONG
HA

20
20

42
42

75
8

83
70

169
244

169
314

PHU
BAI

DANANG
533

547
1080

52
44

96
113

188
301

115
732

4
736

151
817

2479
266

1662
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

553
547

1100
94

44
138

113
188

301
12

807
819

115
320

435
887

1906
2793

SQUAD
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

COMBAT
RECONNAISSANCE

SECURITY
AMBUSH

OP/LP
TOTAL

GND
AREA

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

NGT
DAY

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

NGT
DAY

TOT
DAY

TOT
NGT

DONG
HA

1
1

1
1

PHU
BAI

DANANG
28

17
45

5
3

8
9

9
33

29
62

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
28

45
17

1
1

5
3

8
9

9
34

29
63

RESULTS
OF

SQUAD
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
BY

TYPE
ACTION

DAY
ACTIONS

NIGHT
ACTIONS

TOTAL
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
AREA

TYPE
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRND

ENMY
DAY

NIGHT
TOT

ACT
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTL
KIA

PW
TOTL

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

KIA
PW

TOTL
CAS

CAS
IW

CS
IW

CS
CAP

DONG
HA

CHBT
REC

2
2

2
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TCTAL
2

2
2

PHU
BAI

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

DANANG
CMBT

6
11

11
6

2
2

7
7

18
8

7
5

2
REC
SEC

7
7

1
1

2
9

AMB
1

2
12

3
12

12
3

OP/LP
TOTAL

13
13

11
11

2
7

1
4

19
19

5
30

20
7

2

CHU
LAI

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

GRAND
TOTAL

2
4

19
7

1
19

20
32

5
7

2
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CONFIDENTIAL 
SQUAD INFA~TRY ACTIONS WI'H CONT~CT BY ANNULUS SeCTOR FOR THE WEEK OF 20 SEP THRU 26 SEP 1968 

DHA 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
WSW 
WNW 
NNW 

TOT 

PHU 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
IISII 
IIN~ 
NNW 

TOT 

DAN 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 

0-I!;OOO METERS 15-30000 METERS 30-~5000 METERS OVER 45000 METERS 
eM8T REC SEC AMB OP/LP eM8f REC SEC AMB OP/LP eM8T REC SEC AMB OP/LP CMRT REe SEC AM~ OP/LP 
DA NG DA NG OA NG OA NG OA NG OA NG OA NG 0& NG OA NG OA NG OA NG OA NG DA NG DA NG DA NG DA NG DA NG DA NG 04 HG 06 r.G 

SSE 10 10 1 1 
S511 T 4 1 2 6 1 2 
IISII 2 
IINII 1 3 2 2 
"Nil 1 1 1 

TOT 18 17 2 1 ~ 8 3 2 5 2 

eMU 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 

e. SSw 
IISII 
IINII 
NNII 

TOT 

GTOT 18 17 2 1 4 8 3 2 5 2 
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SQUAD

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

SEP
THRU

26
SEP

1968
0-15000

METERS
15-30000

METERS
30-45000

METERS
OVER

45000
METERS

SEC
AMB

OP/LP
CMBT

REC
SEC

AMB
OP/LP

CMBT
REC

SEC
AMB

OP/LP
CMRT

REC
SEC

AMB
CMBT

REC
OP/LP

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

DHANNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW

1
WNW
NNW

TOT
1

PHUNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOT

DANNNE

DELIVERING

ENE
ESE
SSE

10
10

1
1

SSN
7

4
1

1
2

6
1

2
2

1
WSW

2
WNW

1
3

2
2

NNW
1

1
1

TOT
18

17
2

1
4

8
3

2
5

2

CHUNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOT

GTOT
18

17
2

1
4

8
3

2
5

2
1
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SQUAD CASUALTY SUMMARY AY ANNULUS SECTOR FOR THE WEEK OF 20 SEP THRU 26 SfP 1968 • 

OCNG HA 
0-150001' 

15-30000" 
30-450001' 
CVERItSOOO 

TOTAL 

PHU BAI 
0-15000~ 

15-300001' 
30-1t5000" 
OVERItSOOC 

TOUl 

DANANG 
0-15000'-
15-30000~ 
30-ItSOOO'­
OVERItSOOC 

TOTU 

eMU LAI 
0-IS000" 

15-30000" 
30-4S000'­
OVERlt5000 

TOUl 

NNE ENE ESE SSE SSw WSw WNW NNW 
FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN 

12 5 5 e 
3 9 

1 

12 5 8 18 

2 

2 
1 

3 
3 

6 

2 

2 

• FR-- KIA. WIA. MIA GUNO TOTAL 

91-- KIA. Pl. 

PAGE 26 

TOTAL 
FR EN 

2 

2 

19 16 
4 13 
2 1 

25 30 

25 32 
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SQUAD

CASUALTY
SUMMARY

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

SEP
THRU

26
SEP

1968
*

NNE
ENE

ESE
SSE

SSW
WSW

TOTAL
WNW

NNW
FR

EN
FR

EN
FR

EN
EN

FR
EN

FR
FR

FR
EN

EN
EN

FR
FR

EN
DONG

HA
0-15000M
15-30000M
30-45000M

2
2

CVER45000
TOTAL

2
2

PHU
BA1

0-15000M
15-30000
30-45000M
OVER4500C

TOTAL

DANANG
0-15000M

5
12

5
3

2
8

19
16

15-30000M
9

1
1

3
3

13
4

30-45000M
1

2
1

2
OVER45000

TOTAL
5

12
18

1
3

8
25

2
6

30

CHU
LAI

0-15000M
15-30000M

DESCRIPTION

30-45000M

OCCURRENCE

OVER45000
TOTAL

FR--
KIA,

WIA,
MIA

GRAND
TOTAL

25
32

EN--
KIA,

PW
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CONFIDENTIAL 
PUTCON I~FANTRY ACTIONS FOR THE WEEK OF 20 SEP THRU 26 SEP 1'11>8 

TOTAL PLATCON ACT leNS 
CC'nlAl RECONNAISSANCE SECUR ITY AMBUSH OP/lP 

AREA CAY NCT TOT OAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NCT TOT OAY NCT 

CCNG HI 
"flU eAI 
OANAHG 98 22 120 1 6 13 54 54 
CHU LAI 
TCTAL 99 22 121 " " 1 6 13 55 55 

PLATtON ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 
COMBAT RECONNAISSANCE SECURITY AMBUSH OPIlP 

AREA DAY NCT TOT OAY NGT TOT OAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NCT 
OCNG HA 2 2 
PHU BAI 
OANANG 27 6 33 9 " 13 2 
CHU LA I 
TCTAL 21 6 33 2 2 9 4 13 2 

RESULTS OF PLATOON INFANTRY ACTIONS 8Y TYPE ACTION 

DAY ACTIONS NIGHT ACTIONS 
AREI TYPE FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS 

ACT KIA WIA MIA TOTL KIA PW 
DCNG HA CM8T 

REC 
SEC 
AMB 
OP/LP 

TOTAL 

PHU 8Al C'Hll 
REC 
SEC 
AMB 
OP/LP 

TOTAL 

DANANG C~8T 16 
REC 
SEC 
AMe 
OP/LP 

TCTAL 2 16 

CHU LAI C"BT 
REC 
SEC 
AI4P. 
OP/LP 

TGUL 

GRANO TOTAL 

11 16 

18 11 

Ton 

16 

17 

KIA WIA MIA TOTL KIA PW 

2 
1 

3 

2 3 

Tall 

TOT 

TOT 

TOTAL 
DAY NGT 

108 82 

111 83 

TOTAL 
DAY NCT 
2 

37 11 

39 1l 

TOTAL 
FRND ENMY 
CAS CAS 

17 

~ 

I 

23 

23 

16 

17 

18 

clm 
HIT 

4 

190 

194 

GND 
TOT 

2 

48 

50 

WEAPONS CAPTURED 
DAY NIGHT Tal 

IW CS IW Cs CAP 

1 1 

2 

2 

I 1 4 

~~ 
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CONFIDENTIALPLATCON
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

SEP
THRU

26
SEP

1968

TOTAL
PLATCON

ACTIONS
CCMBAT

RECONNAISSANCE
SECURITY

AMBUSH
OP/LP

TOTAL
GND

AREA
DAY

NGT
101

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT

DCNG
HA

1
1

2
2

1
1

3
1

4
PHU

BAI
DANANG

98
22

120
2

2
7

6
13

54
54

I
1

108
82

190
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

99
22

121
4

4
7

13
6

55
55

1
1

111
83

194

PLATCON
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

COMBAT
RECONNAISSANCE

SECURITY
AMBUSH

OP/LP
TOTAL

GND
AREA

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

TOT
NGT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

TOT
NGT

DONG
HA

2
2

2
2

PHU
BAI

DANANG
27

33
6

9
13

4
1

1
2

37
11

48
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

27
33

6
2

2
9

4
13

1
1

2
39

11
50

RESULTS
OF

PLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
BY

TYPE
ACTION

DAY
ACTIONS

NIGHT
ACTIONS

TOTAL
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
AREA

TYPE
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRND

ENMY
DAY

NIGHT
TOT

ACT
K[A

WIA
MIA

TOTL
KIA

PW
TOTL

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

REPLACEMENT

KIA
PW

TOTL
CAS

CAS
IW

CS
IW

CS
CAP

DCNG
HA

CMBT
REC

1
1

1
1

I
2

SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL
1

1
1

1
1

2

PHU
BAI

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

DANANG
CMBT

1
16

17
16

16
17

16
2

2
REC
SEC

1
1

2
2

4
5

AMB
1

1
1

1
1

1
OP/LP

TOTAL
2

16
18

17
17

2
3

5
23

17
2

2

CHU
LA1

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMP
OP/LP

TOTAL

GRAND
TOTAL

2
3

5
23

18
1

,
4
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27

CONFIDENTIAL



CONFIDENTIAL 
'I 

PLATOON INFANTRV ACTIONS WITH CONTACT BV ANNULUS SECTOR FOR WEEK OF 20 SEP THRU Zb SEP 1968 
o - I~OOO ~ETERS 15-30000 METERS 30-45000 METERS OVER 45000 MfTERS 
CMBT REC SEC AM8 CM8T REC SEC AMB CMBT REt SEC AM~ CMIIT REC SEC AMH 
06 NG DA NG OA NG OA NG CA NG OA NG OA NG DA NG OA NG DA NG OA NG DA NG OA NG OA NG 0' NG OA HG 

CHA 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SS" 
WSIi 
WNIi 
IINIi 

TOT 

PHU 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
wSW 
WNIi 
NNW 

TU 

DAN 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 15 5 
SSW 2 1 
WSW 
IINII 
NNII 

TOT 17 6 

CHU 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSw 
WSW 
WNIf 
NNII 

TOT 

GTOT 17 6 

3 
2 4 

2 

5 2 6 

5 Z 6 

3 
2 

1 1 
1 1 

2 3 Z Z 

2 3 1 2 Z 2 1 
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PLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

FOR
WEEK

OF
20

SEP
THRU

26
SEP

1968
0
-

15000
METERS

15-30000
METERS

30-45000
METERS

OVER
45000

METERS
CMBT

REC
SEC

CMBT
REC

AMB
SEC

CMBT
REC

AMB
SEC

AMA
CMAT

AND
SEC

REC
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DHANNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW

2
NNW
TOT

2

PHUNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW
TCT

DANNNE

INFORMATION

ENE
ESE
SSE

15
5

3
1

SSW
1

2
2

4
3

1
WSW

1
2

2
WNW

1
1

1

NNW
1

1
1

TOT
17

6
5

2
1

2
2

1
2

6
3

1

CHUNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW
TOT

GTOT
17

6
5

2
1

3
1

2
2

6
2

2
1
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PL~TCON CASUALTY SU~~ARY RY ANNULUS SECTOR FOR THE ~EEK OF 20 SEP THRU 26 SEP 19bB • 

NNE ENE ESE SSE SSW WSW WNW NNW 
FR E~ FR EN FR EN FR E~ FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN 

DL'ljG HA 
0-15000~ 
15-30000~ 

3C-45COO~ 4 
tlVER45000 

TOTAL " 
PHU IlAt 

C-15000~ 

15-30000~ 
30-4S0001' 
GVER45000 

TOUL 

OANANG 
C-lSOOO~ 26 1 1 
15-30000~ 10 S " 10 
3C-45000~ 1 3 10 
OYERltSOOO 

TOTAL 26 S 12 8 " 4 11 10 

CHU LAI 
0-ls000" 

~ 15-30000~ 

30-45000" t'!j 
OVER450CO n TOTAL r 

> • FR- KIA • WII. MIA rJJ GRAND TOTAL 
rJJ 
'""' EN-- KIA, PW "r:I 
'""' M 
~ 

PAGE 2q 

TOTAL 
FR EN 

4 

32 S 
20 9 
11 3 

1 
64 17 

b8 22 
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PLATCON

CASUALTY
SUMMARY

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

SEP
THRU

26
SEP

1968
*

NNE
ENE

ESE
SSE

SSW
WSW

WNW
TOTAL

NNW
FR

EN
FR

EN
FR

EN
FR

EN
FR

EN
FR

EN
FR

EN
FR

FR
EN

EN
DONG

HA
C-15000M

15-30000M
3

3
30-45000M

1
4

1
5

1
OVER45000

TOTAL
1

4
3

1
5

4

PHU
BAI

C-15000M
15-30000M
30-45000M
OVER45000

TOTAL

DANANG
C-15000M

26
5

1
1

4
5

32
15-30000

10
5

10
4

20
9

3C-45000M
3

1
10

11
3

OVER45000
1

1
TOTAL

1
26

12
5

8
4

4
11

10
17

64

CHU
LAI

0-15000*
15-30000

OCCURRENCE
OCCURRENCE

30-45000
OVER45000

TOTAL

FR--
KIA,

WIA,
MIA

GRAND
TOTAL

68
22

KIA,
PW

EN--
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CeMPANY INFANTRY ACTIONS FOR THE WEEK OF 20 SEP THRU 26 SEP 1968 

feTAL CO~PAhV ACT leNS TOTAL COMPANY ACHONS wITH CONTACT 
CLR SIO TOTAL 

AHA PAY NCT TOT nAV NGT TOT OAY NGT TOT AREA OAY 
DONG HA DONG HA 12 
PHU SAl PHU BAI 
DANA/iG 42 \3 55 42 13 55 OANANG 2 
CHU LA! CHU LAI 

TeTAL 42 13 55 42 13 55 TOTH 14 

CC,"PINY ACTIONS BV TVP~ ACTION AND LOCATION 
FRIENDLY CAS DAY ENEMY CAS DAY FRIENDLY CAS NGT 

AREA TYPE KIA \/1 A MIA TOT KIA PI/ TOT KIA WIA MIA 
DONG HI CLR 8 65 73 34 1 35 

SID 2 14 16 90 1 91 
TOTAL 10 79 89 124 2 126 

PHU 8AI ClR 
SID 

TOTAL 

DANANG CLR 1 
SID 2 2 1 

TOTAL 2 2 2 

CI<U LAI CLR 
SID 

TOTAL 

COMPANY ACTION CONTACTS AND CASUALTY RESULTS BY ANNULuS SECTOR 
DISTANCE NNE ENE ESe SSE 

AREA 1000 "IRS CT FR EN CT FR EN CT FR EN CT FR 
DONG HA 0 To 15 

15 TO 30 
30 TO 45 

OVER 45 

PHU 8AI 0 TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO 45 

OVER 45 

DANANG o TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO 45 

OVER 45 

CHU LAI o TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO 45 

OVER 45 

EN 

PAGf 30 

TOT KIA 

24 
24 

3 

3 

SSW 
CT FR 

4 Z 
3 3 

CLR S/O 
NGT TOT OAV NGT TOT 

12 10 I 11 

l 

15 13 15 

ENEMY CAS NGT 
PII TOT 

24 
24 

WSW 
~N CT FR EN CT 

2 
2 

31 53 ? 

.) 

ToThL 
DAY NGT TUI 

22 I 23 

5 

27 I 30 

TOTAL CAS 
FRIEND ENEMY 

7) 35 
16 115 
89 I~O 

3 
2 
5 

C 
t".1 
~ 
r 
> 
7Jl 
7Jl WNW NNW TOfu .... 

FR EN CT FR EN CT FR EN "rj 

26 1 2 26 7 t;J 
21 " 2 " 4 21 b C 
11 80 17 42 133 

4 
~ 
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COMPANY
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

SEP
THRU

26
SEP

1968

TOTAL
COMPANY

ACTIONS
TOTAL

COMPANY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

CLR
S/D

TOTAL
CLR

S/D
TOTAL

DAY
NGT

TOT
AREA

DAY
TOT

NGT
DAY

TOT
NGT

AREA
DAY

DAY
NGT

TOT
TOT

NGT
DAY

NGT
TUT

DONG
HA

DONG
HA

12
12

10
1

11
22

23
1

PHU
BAI

PHU
BAI

CANANG
42

13
55

42
13

DANANG
55

2
1

3
3

I
5

7
2

4
CHU

LAI
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

42
13

55
42

13
55

TOTAL
14

15
1

13
15

2
27

30
3

COMPANY
ACTIONS

BY
TYPE

ACTION
AND

LOCATION
FRIENDLY

CAS
DAY

ENEMY
CAS

DAY
FRIENDLY

CAS
NGT

ENEMY
CAS

NGT
TOTAL

CAS
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOT
AREA

TYPE
KIA

PW
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOT
TOT

KIA
TOT

PW
FRIEND

ENEMY
DONG

HA
CLR

8
65

34
73

1
35

73
35

S/D
2

14
16

90
1

91
24

24
16

115
TOTAL

10
79

89
124

2
126

24
24

89
150

PHU
BAI

CLR
S/D

TOTAL

DANANG
CLR

1
1

3
3

3
1

S/D
2

2
1

1
2

1
TOTAL

2
2

2
2

3
3

5
2

CHU
LAI

CLR
$10

TOTAL

COMPANY
ACTION

CONTACTS
AND

CASUALTY
RESULTS

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
DISTANCE

NNE
ENE

ESE
SSE

SSW
WSW

WNW
TOTAL

NNW
1000

MTRS
AREA

CT
FR

EN
CT

CT
FR

EN
CT

EN
FR

EN
CT

FR
FR

EN
CT

FR
CT

EN
FR

EN
CT

FR
EN

CT
FR

EN
DONG

HA
0
TO

15
26

2
7

2
26

7
15

TO
30

2
21

6
2

21
4

4
6

30
TO

45
31

8
11

53
80

9
17

42
133

OVER
45

PHU
BAI

0
TO

15
15

TO
30

30
TO

45
OVER

45

DANANG
0

TO
15

15
TO

30
4

2
1

2
4

1
30

TO
45

3
3

1
3

3
1

OVER
45

CHU
LAI

0
TO

15
15

TO
30

30
TO

45
OVER

45
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SeeLT SNIP~R TEAM ACtIONS FeR TME ~EEK OF 20 SEP THRU 26 SEP 1968 

~"ALL UNIT SCOUT SNIPER ACTIUIIS 
wITH CONTACT 

A~EA CAY NGT TOTAL CAY NGT TOTU 
CO~G HA 
PIiU BAI 
OANANG 140 42 182 
CI<L LAI 

TCTAl 140 42 182 

RESULTS OF SCOUT SNIPER ACTIONS 
FRNO CAS ENEMY CAS 

AREA CAY NGT TOTAL DAY NGT TOTAL 
DUNG HA 
PHU SA I 
DA~ANG 

CHI,; LA I 

TOTAL 

RECONNAISSANCE BATTALION SCOUT SNIPER ACTIONS 

WITH CONTACT 

AREA 
DONG HA 
PHU 8AI 
CANANG 
CHU LAI 

TOTAL 

DAY NGT TOTAL DAY NGT TOTAL 

RESULTS OF SCOUT SNIPER ACTIONS 
FRNO CAS ENEMY CAS 

AREA CAY NGT TOTAL DAY NGT TOTAL 
CONG HA 
PHU eAI 
DANANG 
CHU LA I 

TOTAL 

RESULTS OAY ACTIONS 
FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS 

KIA WIA MIA TOTL KIA PW TOTAL 

WEAPONS CAPTURED 
DAY NIGHT TOUL 

Iwc Csw IWC CSW IWC CSW 

RESULTS DAY ACTIONS 
FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS 

KIA WIA MIA TOTL KIA PW TOTAL 

wEAPONS CAPTURED 
DAY NIGHT TOTAL 

IWC CSW IWC CSW Iwc CSW 

PAGE H 

.) 

RtSULT~ NICHT ACTIrJ~S 

FRlfNOlY C~S ENf~Y C~~ 

KIA WIA MIA TOll KIA PW TOThL 

RESULTS NIGHT ACTIONS 
fRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS 

KIA WIA MIA TUTl KIA Pw TOTAL 
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SOCUT
SNIPER

TEAM
ACTIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
SEP

THRU
26

SEP
1968

SMALL
UNIT

SCOUT
SNIPER

ACTIONS
RESULTS

DAY
ACTIONS

RESULTS
NIGHT

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTL
KIA

PW
TOTAL

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

KIA
PW

TOTAL
AREA

DAY
NGT

TOTAL
DAY

NGT
TOTAL

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

DANANG
140

42
182

CHL
L41

TOTAL
140

42
182

RESULTS
OF

SCOUT
SNIPER

ACTIONS
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
FRND

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
DAY

NIGHT
TOTAL

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOTAL

NGT
TOTAL

DAY
IWC

CSW
IWC

CSW
IWC

CSW
DUNG

HA
PHU

BAI
DANANG
CHU

LAI

TOTAL

RECONNAISSANCE
BATTALION

SCOUT
SNIPER

ACTIONS
RESULTS

DAY
ACTIONS

RESULTS
NIGHT

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTL
KIA

PW
TOTAL

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

KIA
PW

TOTAL
AREA

DAY
NGT

TOTAL
DAY

NGT
TOTAL

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

DANANG
CHU

LAI

TOTAL

RESULTS
OF

SCOUT
SNIPER

ACTIONS
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
FRND

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
DAY

NIGHT
TOTAL

AREA
CAY

NGT
TOTAL

DAY
NGT

TOTAL
IWC

CSW
IWC

CSW
IWC

CSW
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
CANANG
CHU

LAI

TOTAL
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CASUALTIES RESULTING FRUM NOT 

NCT-C~D DET EXP CEY 
CO~MANO DET AND COMMAND DET EXP DEVICES FOR THE WEEK OF 

A~EA 

DCNG HA 
PHU 8A I 
DANANG 
CHU LA I 

TOTAL 

OAY NIGHT 
KIA WIA KIA WIA 

3 

4 

4 31 

CMO DET EXP DEV 
CAY NIGHT 

KIA WIA KIA WIA 
TOUL 

DAY N'iT 
3 

38 

41 

GRANO 
TOTAL 

3 

41 

CIS~ALTIES RESULTING FROM NOT CMO OET AND CMO OET ExP DEVICES 8Y ANNULUS SECTOR 

DISTANCE 
AREA 1000 M NNE ENE ESE SSE SSW WSW WNW NNW TOTAL 

DONG Hi 0 TO 15 
15 TO 30 3 3 
3D TO "5 

OVER it5 

PHU 8AI 0 TO 15 
15 TO 30 
3D TO it5 

OVER 45 

DANANG 0 TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO it5 

OVER 45 

eMU LAI 0 TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO it5 

OVER 45 

16 1 
11 

18 
11 

'I 'I 
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CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
NOT

COMMAND
DET

AND
COMMAND

DET
EXP

DEVICES
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

SEP
THRU

26
SEP

1968
NOT-CMD

DET
EXP

CEV
CMD

DET
EXP

DEV
NIGHT

DAY
DAY

TOTAL
NIGHT

GRAND
AREA

KIA
WIA

KIA
WIA

KIA
WIA

KIA
WIA

DAY
TOTAL

NGT
DCNG

HA
3

3
3

PHU
BAI

DANANG
28

4
6

38
38

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
31

4
41

6
41

CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
NOT

CMD
DET

AND
CMD

DET
EXP

DEVICES
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

DISTANCE
NNE

ENE
ESE

SSE
SSW

WSW
WNW

NNW
TOTAL

AREA
1000

M
DONG

HA
0

TO
15

15
TO

30
3

3
30

TO
45

OVER
45

PHU
BAI

0
TO

15
15

TO
30

30
TO

45
OVER

45

DANANG
0

TO
15

1
1

16
18

UNIVERSITY

15
TO

30
11

11

30
TO

45
9

9
OVER

45

CHU
LAI

0
TO

15
15

TO
30

30
TO

45
OVER

45

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL 
LARGE UNIT OPERATIONS III MAF/SLF FOR THE WEEK OF 20 SEP THRU 2b SEP 19b8 

INCL OPERATION CORPSIAREA 
DATES NAlle SIZE TYPE COORDINATE 

02NOV KENTUCKV liN SEARCH I CORPS 
19611b8 AND QUANG TRI 

DESTROY 
CCNT 

KPT 

FRIENDlV CASUALTIES ENEMV CASUALTIES 
WIA WU KIA PM PW 

KIA ME NME MIA NBL eONF NVA VC 
431 1913 606 1 3315 101 " 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 H 
MISS AM~O EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP 

2091 42171 

INCL OPERATION CORPS/AREA 
OATES NAME SIZE TYPE COORDINATE 

OSNOV NAPOLEON BN SEARCH I CORPS 
SALINE AND QUANG TRI 

19671b8 DESTROV VD 3469 
CONT 

IIPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMV CASUALTIES 
lilA WIA KIA PW PII 

KIA ME NME MIA NBL CONF NVA we 
351 1558 381 3399 87 8 

TACTICAL 
CMRS USMC 

CMDR 114 211 
4TH 313 3/9 

MARINES 

elv 
RET OEF 

1 IH 

105 H 

RVN OTHER 

1/''0 
8/14 
114ft 

ARTY 
USA 

WPNS CPTO 
Iwe ewe 
591 19D 

107 HT 8 
''1155 '''0 exp ''115S '''0 exp MISS 

TACTICAL 
CMDRS USMC AVN OTHER 

CG 1sT 
3D AMfRAC 

MAR DIV 8N 
12TH 
MAR/-/ 

CIV WPNS ePTD 
RET DEF I lie ewe 

612 197 

AIR LIFTED 
HELO CARGO 
SORT TROOPS TONS 
939b 15960 4891 

H 115 GUN 
'MO ExP "ISS APIO EXP 

AIR lIFTEO 
HELD CARGO 
SORT TROOPS TONS 
3960 12116 10525 

N'VAl GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 H 105 H 107 HT 8 H 175 GUN 
MISS AM~O EX' MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO exp MISS AMO exp MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP 

101 4033 

PAG~ 33 

ATTACK SORTIES 
USMC USMC 

CAS DAS 
954 131" 

8N OAVS 
REPORTED 

ATTACK SORTIES 
USMC USMC 

CAS DAS 
210 114 

8N DAYS 
REPORTED 

UTHR 

0 
~ 
t"'J 
r 
> 
[fJ 
[fJ .... 
"'I'j .... 
~ 
0 

OTHR 
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CONFIDENTIALLARGE
UNIT

OPERATIONS
111

MAF/SLF
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

SEP
THRU

26
SEP

1968

TACTICAL
CORPS/AREA

OPERATION
INCL

OTHER
CMORS

DATES
COORDINATE

SIZE
USMC

RVN
TYPE

NAME

02NOV
KENTUCKY

1/40
I

CORPS
1/4

2/1
SEARCH

RN
CMOR

8/14
1967/68

3/3
3/9

QUANG
TRI

4TH
AND

1/44
MARINES

DESTROY
CCNT

ARTY
USA

KPT

ATTACK
SORTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

USMC
USMC

CARGO
WPNS

CPTD
HELO

CIV
PW

PW
WIA

WIA
KIA

UTHR
DAS

CAS
TONS

TROOPS
SORT

CWC
DEF

1WC
RET

CONF
NME

MIA
NBL

VC
KIA

NVA
ME

1374
954

4891
15960

9396
591

190
174

7
101

3315
1913

431
1

4
606

BN
DAYS

175
GUN

107
HT

155
GUN

105
H

155
H

8
H

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

REPORTED
MISS

EXP
AMO

MISS
EXP

EXP
AMO

EXP
MISS

MISS
MISS

AMO
AMO

EXP
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMMO

EXP
AMO

42171
2091

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

OPERATION
INCL

OTHER
USMC

COORDINATE
CMORS

SIZE
TYPE

RVN
DATES

NAME

1ST
I
CORPS

CG
SEARCH

05N0V
NAPOLEON

BN
ANTRAC

QUANG
TRI

3D
SALINE

AND
BN

MAR
DIV

YD
3469

DESTROY
1967/68

12TH
CONT

MAR/-1
RPT

ATTACK
SORTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

USMC
USMC

CARGO
WPNS

CPTD
HELO

CIV
PW

KIA
PW

WIA
WIA

OTHR
DAS

TONS
CAS

TROOPS
CWC

SORT
1WC

DEF
RET

VC
NME

MIA
NBL

CONF
NVA

KIA
ME

114
12716

10525
210

197
3960

612
87

8
3399

1558
381

351

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

107
HT

8
H

105
H

155
H

155
GUN

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

MISS
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

AMO
EXP

MISS
MISS

AMMO
EXP

4033
101

PAGE
33
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LARGE UNIT OPERATICNS III ~AF/SlF FOR THE WEEK OF 20 SEP THRU 26 SEP 1968 

INel OPERATION CORPS/AREA 
CATES ~A"E S IlE TYPE COORDINATE 

21JAN lANCASTE~ II BN SEARCH I CORPS 
AND CUANG TRI 

DESTROY YO 1170 
CONT 

RPT 

FRIENDLy CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES 
WIA ilIA KIA Pili 

KIA ME NME MlA NBL CDNF NVA 
331 1523 377 1 1657 24 

PII 
VC 
15 

TACTICAL 
CMORS 

CMOR 
4TH 

MARINES 

RET 
1 

USMC 

2/q 3/9 
1112 
III 
10 

REC Bfoj 
8l T 214 

CIV 
OEF 

RVN OTHER 

9/94 
ARTY 

USA 

WPNS CPTD HELO 
IWC CWC SORT 
a03 85 43036 

AIR LIFTED 
CARGO 

TROOPS TONS 
80H2 6813 

NAVAL GUNFIRE U5 GUN 155 H lOS H 107 HT A H 115 GUN 
MISS AM"O EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS IMO EXP MISS AMO EXP "ISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP 

INCL OPERATION CORPSIAREA TACTICAL 
DITES NAME SIZE TYPE COORDINATE CMDRS USMC RVN otHER 

15APR SCOTLAND II BN SEARCH I CORPS CG 3RD 111 211 1/5 215 
AND CUANG TRI MU DIV 213 1/9 1ST 

DESTROY XD 8331 1.2126 IIR 
eONT 3/26 CAV 

RPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES AIR LIFTED 
lilA IliA KIA PII PII CIY WPNS ePTO HfLO CARGO 

KII ME NME MIA NBl CONF NVA VC RET DEF Iwe ewc SORT TROOPS TO'IIS 
3109 179'1 275 2779 58 805 217 29'o2fl 92215 3'037 

NAVAL GUNfIRE 155 GUN 155 H 105 H 107 HT 8 H I n GUN 
"ISS AMMO ExP MISS 11"0 EXP MISS 'MO EXP MISS AMO ~XP MISS AMO exp MISS AMO Exp MISS AMC ex~ 

PAGe lIt 

ATTICK snRTI~~ 

USMC USMC 
CAS DA~ IJfHR 

1641 an 

BN DAYS 
REPORfEO 

ATTICK SORT IES 
USMC USMC 

CIS DAS 
2619 &29 

1'1'1 OAYS 
REPORTED 

11THR 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL

LARGE
UNIT

OPERATIONS
111

MAF/SLF
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

SEP
THRU

26
SEP

1968

INCL
OPERATION

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

SIZE
DATES

NAME
TYPE

COORDINATE
CMORS

USMC
OTHER

RVN

21 JAN
LANCASTER

11
BN

SEARCH
I
CORPS

CMOR
9/94

2/9
3/9

AND
QUANG

TRI
4TH

1/12
ARTY

DESTROY
YD

1170
MARINES

1/1
USA

CONT
3D

RPT
REC

BN
BLT

2/4

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

ATTACK
SORTIPS

AIR
LIFTED

WIA
WIA

PW
KIA

CIV
WPNS

CPTD
PW

USMC
CARGO

USMC
HELO

CONF
KIA

ME
NME

MIA
NBL

RET
DEF

IWC
VC

CWC
TROOPS

NVA
SORT

CAS
TONS

OTHR
DAS

331
1523

377
1

1657
15

24
85

071
803

1641
6813

1
43036

80342

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
H

155
GUN

105
H

107
HT

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

8
H

MISS
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

EXP
MISS

MISS
MISS

AMO
EXP

AMO
EXP

REPORTED
AMO

EXP
AMO

INCL
OPERATION

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

NAME
SIZE

DATES
COORDINATE

TYPE
CMORS

USMC
RVN

OTHER

I
CORPS

15APR
SCOTLAND

11
BN

SEARCH
CG

3RD
1/1 2/1

1/5
2/5

QUANG
TRI

MAR
DIV

1ST
AND

2/3
1/9

XD
8331

DESTROY
AIR

1,2/26
CONT

3/26
CAV

RPT

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

ATTACK
SORTIES

AIR
LIFTED

PW
HELO

PW
CIV

WPNS
CPTD

WIA
CARGO

WIA
KIA

USMC
USMC

NME
MIA

NBL
TROOPS

CONF
RET

SORT
VC

DEF
ME

CWC
NVA

KIA
IWC

OTHR
DAS

TONS
CAS

58
2779

217
275

1794
29428

2679
92215

805
349

3437
629

105
H

155
H

107
HT

155
GUN

175
GUN

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

PN
DAYS

8
H

MISS
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
MISS

AMO
EXP

AMO
EXP

REPORTED
AMO

EXP
AMMO

EXP
AMC

EXP
MISS

PAGE
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LARGE UNIT OPERATlrNS III ~AF'SLF FOR T~E WEEK OF 20 SEP THRU 26 SfP 1968 

INCL OPERATION CORPS/AREA 
OATES NA"E SIZE TYPE CCGRDINAH 

1 7~AY JEB 8N SEARCH I CORPS 
S TlJART III AND CU6NG TRI 

DESTROY THUA THIEN 
CO~T 

Rill 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES 
WU WIA KIA PW 

KU ME NME MIA N8L CONF NVA 
207 1253 158 leBI 133 

PW 
VC 
92 

TACTICAL 
CMDRS 

CMOR 
1ST 

AIR 
CAV 

RET 
~~ 

USMC 

CIV 
OEF 
635 

RVN OTHER 

1128 
1.2112 
1.2d/S 
102.517 
1/9 

WilliS CPTD 
Iwe CIfC 
913 119 

HElD 
SORT 

229 

A IR LIFTED 
CARGO 

TROOPS TONS 
391 III 

NAVAL GlJNF IRE 155 GUN 155 H 100; H 101 HT 8 H 175 GUN 
MISS AMMO EXP MISS AMO EXP HISS AMO EXP MISS A"O EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AHO EXP MISS AMO EXP 

INCL OPERATION CORPS/AREA TACTICAl 
OATES NAME SIZE TVPE COORDINATE C~DRS USMC RVN OTHER 

IlSEP CO"~ANCHE eN SURCH I CORPS CHOR 115 118 
FAllS AND QUANG TRI 1ST 1112 

DESTROY THUA THIEN AIR CAV 215 
CONT 2112 

RPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES AIR LIfTED 
WIA IHA KIA PW PW elv WP~S CPTD HE La CARGO 

KIA ME NME MIA NBL CCNF NVA VC RET DEF (We CIoC SORT TROOPS TONS ., 16 1 42 3 23 

NAVAl GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 H 105 H lOT HT 8 H 175 GUN 
~ISS AMMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS 4"0 EXP MISS AMO FXP ~(SS ~"O EXP 

PAGE 35 

ATTACK S[JRT IES 
USMC USMC 

CAS DAS UTHR 
806 2se 

ON DAYS 
REPORTED 

ATTACK SORT IES 
USMC USMC 

CAS DAS 

flN DAYS 
REPORTED 

OTH~ 

1 
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CONFIDENTIAL
LARGE

UNIT
OPERATIONS

III
MAF/SLF

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
SEP

THRU
26

SEP
1968

INCL
OPERATION

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

DATES
NAME

SIZE
TYPE

COCROINATE
CMDRS

OTHER
USMC

RVN

17MAY
JEB

BN
SEARCH

I
CORPS

CMDR
1/28

STUART
111

CUANG
TRI

AND
1ST

1,2/12
DESTROY

THUA
THIEN

AIR
1,2,3/5

CONT
CAV

1,2,5/7
RPT

1/9

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ATTACK
SORTIES

WIA
WIA

KIA
PW

PW
CIV

WPNS
CPTD

HELO
CARGO

USMC
USMC

KIA
NME

MIA
NBL

ME
CONF

VC
NVA

RET
DEF

I WC
CWC

TROOPS
SORT

TONS
OTHR

CAS
DAS

1253
207

158
1881

133
92

44
635

913
119

229
391

111
806

258

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
GUN

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8
H

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

MISS
MISS

AMMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
EXP

AMO
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

INTERNATIONAL

OPERATION
INCL

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

SIZE
DATES

NAME
TYPE

COORDINATE
CMDRS

USMC
RVN

OTHER

11SEP
COMPANCHE

BN
SEARCH

I
CORPS

CMDR
1/5 1/8

FALLS
QUANG

TRI
AND

1ST
7/12

DESTROY
THUA

THIEN
AIR

CAV
2/5

CONT
2/12

RPT

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ATTACK
SORTIES

WIA
WIA

KIA
PW

PW
WPNS

CPTD
CIV

CARGO
HELO

USMC
USMC

KIA
NME

MIA
NBL

ME
CCNF

NVA
RET

VC
DEF

CWC
IWC

SORT
TRCOPS

TONS
OTHR

CAS
DAS

16
9

1
42

3
23

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
GUN

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8
H

175
GUN

RN
DAYS

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL 
L~RGf UNIT UPlRATI(~S III ~A~/SLf FOR THE WEEK OF 20 SEP THRU 26 SfP 196A 

I'-Cl U(RATTO,\ CORPS/AREA TACTICAL 
rAH\ ~A"E SIZE TYPE COI'ROIHATE C~DRS USMC RVN (ITH~R 

17~av "'E~ADA ~EAIICH I CORPS CMeR 
!~. 

H~ 21237 
EAGLE At\C THUA THlfN 1015\ 1,21501 

CES TROY ~BN IV 1,l/SOl 
CO'lT 1,l/50S 

RPT II;O~ 

1,2117 

FRIE~CLY CASUALTIF.S ENE~Y CASUALTIES AIR lIFTEIJ wu lolA KIA PIj Pw CIV WPNS cpro HElO CARGO 
KIA ME N~E MIA NBL CCNF NVA vc RET OEF IliC ewe SORT TROOPS TONS 
137 812 336 2061 103 1020 50 241 2513 264 23 18 I 

IIAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 H 105 H 101 HT 8 H 175 GUN 
"ISS A~~C EXP ~ISS AMO lXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP ~ISS AMO EXP 

INCL OPERATION CORPS/AREA 
OATES /tAME SIZE TYPE COORDINATE 

19J1!AY MAMELUKE eN 
THRUST 

CONT 
RPl 

fRIENDLY CASUALTIES 
WIA wIA 

KIA ME N~E Jl!IA ~el 
2108 1250 309 1 

SEARCH I CORPS 
AND QUANG NAM 

DESTROY 

eNE~Y CASUALTIES 
KIA PW 

CONf NVA 
2248 26 

PI! 
VG 
17 

TACTICAL 
CMDRS 

CG 
1ST 

MAR DIV 

RET 
~ 

USMC 

117 311 

CIV 
OfF 

'>0 

RVN OTHER 

WPNS ePTD HELD 
IWC ewc SORT 
304 123 2Q416 

AIR lIFJED 
CARGO 

TROOPS TONS 
40009 ~588 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 II 105 H 107 HT P H 175 GUN 
MISS A~~O Exp ~ISS AMO EXP ~ISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP ~ISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP 

PAGE Jb 

ATTACK SflRT It '> 
USMC IJS,"C 

CAS D~S 

801 3H 

BN DAYS 
REPORTED 

SORTIES 
USMC 

(,THR 

ATTACK 
USMC 

CAS 
1254 

DlI S LlTHR 
lRCj 

tiN DAYS 
REPORTED 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
LARGE

UNIT
UPLRATIONS

111
MAF/SLF

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
SEP

THRU
26

SEP
1968

INCL
OPERATION

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

rates
NAME

SIZE
TYPE

COORDINATE
CHORS

USMC
OTHER

RVN

2
17MAY

NEVADA
BN

SEARCH
[
CORPS

CMCR
21237

EAGLE
AND

THUA
THIEN

10151
1,2/501

DESTROY
ABN

DIV
1,27502

CONT
1,27505

RPI
1/508
1,2/17

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ATTACK
SORTIO

S
WIA

WIA
KIA

PW
PW

CIV
WPNS

CPID
HELO

CARGO
USMC

USMC
ME

KIA
NPE

MIA
NBL

CONF
NVA

RET
VC

DEF
IWC

CWC
SORT

TRCOPS
TONS

CAS
DAS

OTHR
137

812
336

2061
43

420
50

241
2513

264
23

18
1

335
801

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
GUN

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8
H

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

MISS
AMMC

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

INCL
OPERATION

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

DATES
NAME

SIZE
TYPE

COORDINATE
CMDRS

USMC
OTHER

RVN

18MAY
MAMELUKE

SEARCH
BN

I
CORPS

CG
1/7

3/7
THRUST

AND
QUANG

NAM
1ST

DESTROY
MAR

DIV
CONT
RPT

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ATTACK
SORTIES

WIA
WIA

KIA
PW

PW
CIV

WPNS
CPTD

HELO
CARGO

USMC
USMC

KIA
NE

NPE
MIA

Nel
CONF

NVA
VC

RET
DEF

IWC
CWC

SORT
TROOPS

TONS
CAS

DAS
OTHR

248
1250

309
1

2248
26

17
5

50
20416

304
123

40009
3588

1254
189

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
GUN

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8
H

175
GUN

HN
DAYS

AMPO
EXP

MISS
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

PAGE
16
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LA~GE UNIT OPERATIONS III ~AF/SLF FOR THE WEEK OF 20 SfP THRU 2b SEP 1968 

, t.CL OPERAT ION CORPS/AREA 
OU~S ~A~E SIZE TYPE COUROINATE 

IlSEP VICTCRV 8N SEARC" I CORPS 
DRAGON II AND OUANG NAM 

CESTROY 
C(-NT 

RPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES 
lilA lilA KIA Pli 

KU ME NME MIA N8L CONF NVA 
5 24 12e 

PII 
VC 

5 

TACTICAL 
C~DRS 

eMDR 20 
ROKMC 

BOE 

USMC 

elv 
RET OEF 

RVN 11IHfR 

1ST CO 
2D.30 
CL 1ST 
HN. 20 
ROKMC 

AN 

WPNS CPTD 
IIIC CIiC 
45 

A III. LIFTED 
HELD CARGO 
SORT TROOPS TONS 
897 l~O~ 9b 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 H 105 H 107 HT ~ H 175 CU~ 
MISS AM~O EXP MISS AMO exp MISS AMO EXP MISS AHO EXP MISS AMa exp MISS AHO EXP MISS AMO EXP 

39 1911 

IMCL OPERATION CORPS/AREA TACTICAL 
OATES NAME SIZE TYPE COORDINATE CMDRS USMC RVN OTHER 

llSEP WHEELER REGT SEARCH I CORPS CG 101 A8N 
WALLOWA AND QUANG TIN IMERlcn 5/502 

COMBINED DESTROY QUANG fiGAI DIV 1,3/27 
CONT aps 110CT67 8T 1021 1114 

RPT n 1127 1 ,~17 
2112 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES AIR LIFTED 
WIA lilA KIA PW PII CIV WPNS CPTO HELD CARGO 

KIA ME NilE MIA NeL CDNF NVA VC RET DEF IWC cllle SORT TReops TONS 
677 21t85 1033 9579 57 181 "6 575 1661 325 2"7843 365610 q~71 

NAVal GUNF IRE 155 GUN 155 H 105 H 107 HT 8 H 17<; GUN 
MISS AMMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO Exp ~ISS A~O EXP ~ISS IHO EXP ~ISS &MO fXP ~ISS 1"0 exp 

901 16301 

PAGE H 

ATTACK SORTIES 
USMC ,USMC 

CAS OAS OlHR 
Ilb '! 

8N DAYS 
REPORTED 

ITTACK SORTlfS 
US"'C USMC 

CAS DAS 

RN DAYS 
RfPORTfD 

(lTHR 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
LARGE

UNIT
OPERATIONS

111
MAF/SLF

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
SEP

THRU
26

SEP
1968

INCL
OPERATION

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

DATES
NAME

SIZE
TYPE

COURDINATE
CMDRS

USMC
RVN

OTHER

11SEP
VICTORY

BN
SEARCH

1
CORPS

CMDR
2D

1ST
CO

DRAGON
II

AND
QUANG

NAM
ROKMC

20,30
DESTROY

BDE
CL

1ST
CONT

HN,
20

RPT
ROKMC
AN

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ATTACK
SORTIES

WIA
WIA

KIA
PW

PW
CIV

WPNS
CPTD

HELO
CARGO

USMC
USMC

KIA
ME

NME
MIA

NBL
CONF

VC
NVA

RET
DEF

IWC
SORT

CWC
TROOPS

CAS
TONS

DAS
OTHR

5
24

128
5

45
897

1505
96

86
9

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
GUN

155
H

105
H

107
HT

175
CUN

A
H

BN
DAYS

MISS
AMMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

39
1911

INCL
OPERATION

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

DATES
NAME

SIZE
TYPE

COORDINATE
CMDRS

USMC
RVN

OTHER

11SEP
WHEELER

REGT
SEARCH

I
CORPS

CG
101

ABN
WALLOWA

QUANG
TIN

AND
AMERICAL

5/502
COMBINED

DESTROY
QUANG

NGA1
01

1,3/27
CONT

OPS
110CT67

BT
1021

1/14
RPT

BT
1127

1,517
2/12

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ATTACK
SORTIES

WIA
WIA

KIA
PW

PW
CIV

WPNS
CPTD

HELC
CARGO

USMC
USMC

KIA
ME

NME
MIA

NBL
CONF

NVA
VC

RET
DEF

IWC
CWC

SORT
TRCOPS

TONS
CAS

DAS
(OTHR

677
2485

1033
9579

57
181

575
46

1661
325

247843
365670

9471

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
GUN

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8
H

175
GUN

RN
DAYS

MISS
ANMO

EXP
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

901
16301
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LARGE UNIT OPERATIONS III MAF/SlF fOR THE WEEK Of 20 SEP THRU 26 SEP lq68 

IhCl OPERAT leN CORPS/AR.EA TACTICAL 
DATES NAME SIZE TYP~ COORDINATE CMDRS USMC PVN OTHER 

OBAPR BURLINGTON BN SHRCI< I CORPS CMDR 1/6 
TRaIL AND QUANG TIN lQOTH 1126 

DESTROY er 27102 INF ROE 198 INF 
CeNT ~DE 

RPT III (AV 
SQD 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES AIR lIFTEO 
WIA WIA KIA PW PW CIV IIPNS (PlO HElO CARGO 

KIA ME NilE lilA NBl CONF NYA VC RET DEF IWC cwe SORT TROOPS TONS 
q9 6108 216 3 1188 11 17 12 138 loll 97 31667 49241 6073 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 H 105 H 101 HT 8 H 175 GUN 
MISS AM~O EXP IIISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP 

~ 
t"1 
("'l INCl OPERATION CORPS/IREA TACTICAL r DATES UME SIZE TYPE COORDINATE CMDRS USMC RVN (;THER > rJJ 
rJJ DIoSEP CH'~PAIGN BN SEARCH I CORPS CG 413 3/1 

2'tSEP GROYE AND QUANG NGAI lMERICAl '""' "'!"I DESTROY DIV 
t;j F INll 
~ RPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES AIR LIFTED 
lilA 1111 KIA PII PW elY IIPNS CPlO HElO CARGO 

KIA ME NME MIA Nel ceNF NVA VI: RET DEF IWC CWC SORT TROOPS TONS 
It3 156 16 37e 2 1 6 51 16 '0551> 6804 263 

NAVAL GCIoIFIRE 155 GUN 155 H 105 H 107 HT R H l1S GUN 
MISS AM~C EXP ~ISS AMC EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS 'MO EXP ~ISS AMO EXP ~JSS .MO [XP 

PAGE }8 

ATTACK SORTlfS 
USMC USMC 

CAS DAS 

BN DAYS 
REPO~TED 

ATTACK S£1RTlES 
USMC USMC 

CAS DAS 

BN D~YS 
REPORTED 

S7 

._~_"J 

r,THR 

~ 
t"1 
("'l 
r 
> rJJ 
rJJ 
'""' "'!"I 
t;j 
~ 

OTHR 
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CONFIDENTIAL
LARGE

UNIT
OPERATIONS

III
MAF/SLF

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

20
SEP

THRU
26

SEP
1968

INCL
OPERATION

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

DATES
NAME

SIZE
TYPE

COORDINATE
CMORS

USMC
OTHER

RVN

08APR
BURLINGTON

BN
SEARCH

I
CORPS

CMDR
1/6

TRAIL
QUANG

TIN
AND

198TH
1/26

DESTROY
BT

2742
INF

ADE
198

INF
CCNT

RDE
RPT

1/1
CAV

SQD

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

AIR
LIFTED

SORTIES
ATTACK

WIA
WIA

KIA
PW

PW
CIV

WPNS
CPTD

HELO
USMC

USMC
CARGO

KIA
NME

MIA
NBL

ME
CONF

NVA
VC

RET
DEF

IWC
CWC

SORT
TROOPS

TONS
GIHR

CAS
DAS

99
648

3
216

1788
11

17
411

138
12

97
31667

49241
6073

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
GUN

155
H

105
H

107
HT

175
GUN

8
H

BN
DAYS

MISS
AMMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

EXP
AMO

MISS
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

INCL
OPERATION

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

DATES
NAME

SIZE
TYPE

COORDINATE
CMDRS

USMC
OTHER

RVN

04SEP
CHAMPAIGN

BN
I
CORPS

SEARCH
CG

4/3
3/1

24SEP
GROVE

AND
QUANG

NGAI
AMERICAL

DESTROY
DIV

FINAL
RPTFRIENDLY

CASUALTIES
ENEMY

CASUALTIES
AIR

LIFTED
ATTACK

SORTIES
WIA

WIA
KIA

PW
PW

CIV
WPNS

CPTD
HELO

USMC
USMC

CARGO
KIA

ME
NME

MIA
NBL

CCNF
NVA

VC
RET

DEF
IWC

CWC
SORT

TROOPS
TONS

CAS
DAS

OTHR
43

156
16

378
2

1
57

4556
6

16
6804

263

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
GUN

155
H

105
H

107
HT

A
H

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

MISS
MISS

AMMC
EXP

AMC
EXP

MISS
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

57
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CONFIDENTIAL 
LARGE UNIT OP~RATICNS III ~Af/SLF FOR THE WEEK Of 20 SfP THRU 21. SEP 191.8 

IhCL OP[RATION CORPS/ AREA 
CATES "'.~E SIlf TYPE COCROINATE 

26SEP OWE~ HSA BN SEARCH I CORPS 
ANC THUA THIEN 

CESTROY 
cOIn 

RPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES 
IHA WIA KIA Plj 

KIA ME NME MIA NBl eONF NVA 
PW 
ve 

TACTICAL 
CMDRS 

CMCR 
1ST 
~AR OIV 

RET 

USMC 

3/21. 
3/5 

CIV 
OfF 

RVN OTHER 

WPNS CPTD 
IWC ewe 

AIR LIFTED 
HELO CARGO 
SORT TROOPS TONS 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 H 105 H 107 HT 8 H 175 GUN 
MISS AMMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS IMO EXP 

., 

ATTACK SORTIES 
USMC USMC 

CAS D~S OTHR 

6N OAVS 
REPORTED 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIALLARGE
UNIT

OPERATIONS
111

MAF/SLF
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
20

SEP
THRU

26
SEP

1968

INCL
OPERATION

TACTICAL
CORPS/AREA

CATES
NAME

SIZE
COORDINATE

OTHER
TYPE

CMDRS
USMC

RVN

26SEP
OWEN

MESA
BN

SEARCH
I
CORPS

3/26
CMDR

THUA
THIEN

1ST
AND

3/5
MAR

DIV
CESTROY

CONT
RPTFRIENDLY

CASUALTIES
ENEMY

CASUALTIES
AIR

LIFTED
ATTACK

SORTIES
WIA

WIA
WPNS

CPID
KIA

CIV
PW

CARGO
USMC

USMC
PW

HELO
NME

MIA
NBL

ME
KIA

CONF
VC

CWC
IWC

DEF
TONS

OTHP
RET

NVA
SORT

TROOPS
CAS

DAS

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
GUN

155
H

105
H

8
H

107
HT

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

REPORTED
MISS

AMMO
EXP
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